
JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS
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March July 2023 $ 280,401.58 $ 8,655.70 $ 8,655.70 1.032 March July 2024 $ 276,409.10 $ (3,992.48) $ (3,992.48) 0.986 March July 2025 $ 328,034.69 $ 51,625.59 $ 51,625.59 1.187
April August $ 276,127.65 $ 19,413.90 $ 28,069.60 1.076 April August $ 272,541.81 $ (3,585.84) $ (7,578.32) 0.987 April August $ 320,456.09 $ 47,914.28 $ 99,539.87 1.176
May September $ 284,791.80 $ 9,459.98 $ 37,529.58 1.034 May September $ 300,542.52 $ 15,750.72 $ 8,172.40 1.055 May September $ 332,787.34 $ 32,244.82 $ 131,784.69 1.107
June October $ 272,247.46 $ (8,769.38) $ 28,760.20 0.969 June October $ 288,401.64 $ 16,154.18 $ 24,326.58 1.059 June October $ 322,475.43 $ 34,073.79 $ 165,858.48 1.118
July November $ 265,979.91 $ (28.43) $ 28,731.77 1.000 July November $ 281,541.08 $ 15,561.17 $ 39,887.75 1.059 July November $ 337,251.98 $ 55,710.90 $ 221,569.38 1.198
Aug December $ 257,923.15 $ 6,767.02 $ 35,498.79 1.027 Aug December $ 276,503.97 $ 18,580.82 $ 58,468.57 1.072 Aug December $ 327,069.98 $ 50,566.01 $ 272,135.39 1.183
Sept January 2024 $ 274,467.91 $ 12,189.59 $ 47,688.38 1.046 Sept January 2025 $ 285,489.22 $ 11,021.31 $ 69,489.88 1.040 Sept January 2026 $ 335,633.89 $ 50,144.67 $ 322,280.06 1.176
Oct February $ 277,377.02 $ 9,081.15 $ 56,769.53 1.034 Oct February $ 288,988.76 $ 11,611.74 $ 81,101.62 1.042 Oct February 0.000
Nov March $ 285,146.83 $ (2,341.42) $ 54,428.11 0.992 Nov March $ 282,444.63 $ (2,702.20) $ 78,399.42 0.991 Nov March 0.000
Dec April $ 338,543.11 $ 41,715.29 $ 96,143.40 1.141 Dec April $ 321,623.03 $ (16,920.08) $ 61,479.34 0.950 Dec April 0.000
Jan May $ 259,231.81 $ 31,087.24 $ 127,230.64 1.136 Jan May $ 272,934.53 $ 13,702.72 $ 75,182.06 1.053 Jan May 0.000
Feb June $ 247,232.02 $ 18,616.86 $ 145,847.50 1.081 Feb June $ 282,660.95 $ 35,428.93 $ 110,610.99 1.143 Feb June 0.000

Total $ 3,319,470.25 Total $ 3,430,081.24 $ 110,610.99 Total $ 2,303,709.40
Predicted by Pro$ 3,106,633.00 Per Document Sum 12.57 Predicted by Pro $ 3,377,939.00 Per Document Sum 12.44 Predicted by Pro $ 3,428,608.00 Per Document Sum 8.14
Projected by sheet$ 3,323,808.18 Per Actual After Months 12 Projected by sheet $ 3,440,267.60 Per Actual After Months 12 Projected by sheet $ 3,990,856.75 Per Actual After Months 7
Proj Diff vs Predict$ 217,175.18 Average 1.047 Proj Diff vs Predict$ 62,328.60 Average 1.036 Proj Diff vs Predict $ 562,248.75 Average 1.163
Percent Above 7.0% Percent Above 1.8% Percent Above 16.4%

Bond Pay 1-4 $ 2,934,403.76 Bond Pay 1-4 $ 2,979,233.76 Bond Pay 1-4 $ 3,424,304.00
Diff Predict $ 172,229.24 Diff Predict $ 398,705.24 Diff Predict $ 4,304.00
Diff Projected $ 389,404.42 Diff Projected $ 461,033.84 Diff Projected $ 566,552.75
Diff Actual $ 385,066.49 (End of Year) Diff Actual $ 450,847.48 (End of Year) Diff Actual $(1,120,594.60) (End of Year)

Annual Growth 1.0333

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro
Predicted $ 3,106,633.00 Predicted $ 3,377,939.00 Predicted $ 3,428,608.00
FY24 $ 3,319,470.25 Actual FY25 $ 3,430,081.24 Actual FY25 $ 2,303,709.40
Difference  $ 212,837.25 (End of Year) Difference  $ 52,142.24 (End of Year) Difference  $(1,124,898.60) (End of Year)

Bond 1 2015 $ 2,112,983.76 Bond 1 2015 $ 2,138,583.76 Bond 1 2015 $ 1,118,906.00
Bond 2 2017 $ 366,675.00 Bond 2 2017 $ 366,675.00 Bond 2 2017 $ 366,675.00
Bond 3 21 $ 276,000.00 Bond 3 21 $ 276,000.00 Bond 3 21 $ 221,805.00
Bond 4 21 $ 178,745.00 Bond 4 21 $ 197,975.00 Bond 4 21 $ 276,000.00
Total $ 2,934,403.76 Total $ 2,979,233.76 Bond 5 2025 $ 3,440,918.00

Subtotal $ 5,424,304.00
Debt Service Funds $ (2,000,000.00)
Total Bond Payments$ 3,424,304.00

Predicted = Amount Listed When Bonds Sold
Projected = Amount Calculated By This File







Tab is a place holder for discusion



Original Chart

Tax Year Paid Year Budget
Year CPI Total Extension

%
IncreaseTaxes

Received

% From
New Property

2003 2004 2005 2.4 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 2006 1.9 $12,200,354.57 1.77 -0.0013

2005 2006 2007 3.3 $12,800,683.33 4.92 0.0162

2006 2007 2008 3.4 $13,627,642.00 6.46 0.0306

2007 2008 2009 2.5 $14,223,648.82 4.37 0.0187

2008 2009 2010 4.1 $15,076,744.33 6.00 0.0190

2009 2010 2011 0.1 $15,634,533.88 3.70 0.0360

2010 2011 2012 2.7 $16,160,619.06 3.36 0.0066

2011 2012 2013 1.5 $16,967,201.65 4.99 0.0349

2012 2013 2014 3 $17,571,784.24 3.56 0.0056

2013 2014 2015 1.7 $18,059,088.48 2.77 0.0107

2014 2015 2016 1.5 $18,464,921.21 2.25 0.0075

2015 2016 2017 0.8 $18,728,049.55 1.43 0.0063

2016 2017 2018 0.7 $18,971,239.32 1.30 0.0060

2017 2018 2019 2.1 $19,534,882.07 2.97 0.0087

2018 2019 2020 2.1 $20,084,693.65 2.81 0.0071

2019 2020 2021 1.9 $20,563,463.26 2.38 0.0048

2020 2021 2022 2.3 $21,148,462.60 2.84 0.0054

2021 2022 2023 1.4 $21,629,386.18 2.27 0.0087

2022 2023 2024 5.0 $23,633,586.63 9.27 0.0427

2023 2024 2025 5.0 $24,949,593.92 5.57 0.0057



Original Chart
% From

New Property
JSD New

Property EAV

2,578,230.00

-0.13 5,261,556.00

1.62 7,008,497.00

3.06 8,020,659.00

1.87 4,940,596.00

1.90 5,181,090.00

3.60 4,312,000.00

0.66 2,179,760.00

3.49 3,275,630.00

0.56 1,599,150.00

1.07 3,261,955.00

0.75 2,340,013.00

0.63 2,273,740.00

0.60 2,154,830.00

0.87 3,963,650.00

0.71 2,427,660.00

0.48 1,710,690.00

0.54 1,840,380.00

0.87 2,393,450.00

4.27 2,484,450.00

0.57 2,154,380.00



Updated Property Tax Chart Actual Collections

Tax Year Paid Year Budget
Year CPI Total Extension

%
IncreaseTaxes

Received

% From
New Property

2003 2004 2005 2.4 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 2006 1.9 $12,200,354.57 1.77 -0.13

2005 2006 2007 3.3 $12,800,683.33 4.92 1.62

2006 2007 2008 3.4 $13,627,642.00 6.46 3.06

2007 2008 2009 2.5 $14,223,648.82 4.37 1.87

2008 2009 2010 4.1 $15,076,744.33 6.00 1.90

2009 2010 2011 0.1 $15,634,533.88 3.70 3.60

2010 2011 2012 2.7 $16,160,619.06 3.36 0.66

2011 2012 2013 1.5 $16,967,201.65 4.99 3.49

2012 2013 2014 3 $17,571,784.24 3.56 0.56

2013 2014 2015 1.7 $18,059,088.48 2.77 1.07

2014 2015 2016 1.5 $18,464,921.21 2.25 0.75

2015 2016 2017 0.8 $18,728,049.55 1.43 0.63

2016 2017 2018 0.7 $18,971,239.32 1.30 0.60

2017 2018 2019 2.1 $19,534,882.07 2.97 0.87

2018 2019 2020 2.1 $20,084,693.65 2.81 0.71

2019 2020 2021 1.9 $20,563,463.26 2.38 0.48

2020 2021 2022 2.3 $21,148,462.60 2.84 0.54

2021 2022 2023 1.4 $21,629,386.18 2.27 0.87

2022 2023 2024 5.0 $23,633,586.63 9.27 4.27

2023 2024 2025 5.0 $24,949,593.92 5.57 0.57

2024 2025 2026 3.4 $25,179,212.97 0.92 N/A

Actual Exentsion After Payback ----> $24,421,682.11 -2.12 N/A
757,530.86

1.8 million



Updated Property Tax Chart Actual Collections

JSD New
Property EAV

2,578,230.00

5,261,556.00

7,008,497.00

8,020,659.00

4,940,596.00

5,181,090.00

4,312,000.00

2,179,760.00

3,275,630.00

1,599,150.00

3,261,955.00

2,340,013.00

2,273,740.00

2,154,830.00

3,963,650.00

2,427,660.00

1,710,690.00

1,840,380.00

2,393,450.00

2,484,450.00

2,154,380.00

4,847,980.00 * Highest in last 16 years

4,847,981.00



Corrected Chart

Tax Year Paid Year Budget
Year CPI Total Extension

(Taxes Billed)

% Increase
Taxes

Received

% From
New Property

2003 2004 2005 2.4 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 2006 1.9 $12,200,354.57 1.77 -0.13

2005 2006 2007 3.3 $12,800,683.33 4.92 1.62

2006 2007 2008 3.4 $13,627,642.00 6.46 3.06

2007 2008 2009 2.5 $14,223,648.82 4.37 1.87

2008 2009 2010 4.1 $15,076,744.33 6.00 1.90

2009 2010 2011 0.1 $15,634,533.88 3.70 3.60

2010 2011 2012 2.7 $16,160,619.06 3.36 0.66

2011 2012 2013 1.5 $16,967,201.65 4.99 3.49

2012 2013 2014 3.0 $17,571,784.24 3.56 0.56

2013 2014 2015 1.7 $18,059,088.48 2.77 1.07

2014 2015 2016 1.5 $18,464,921.21 2.25 0.75

2015 2016 2017 0.8 $18,728,049.55 1.43 0.63

2016 2017 2018 0.7 $18,971,239.32 1.30 0.60

2017 2018 2019 2.1 $19,534,882.07 2.97 0.87

2018 2019 2020 2.1 $20,084,693.65 2.81 0.71

2019 2020 2021 1.9 $20,563,463.26 2.38 0.48

2020 2021 2022 2.3 $21,148,462.60 2.84 0.54

2021 2022 2023 1.4 $21,629,386.18 2.27 0.87

2022 2023 2024 5.0 $22,805,768.67 5.44 0.44

2023 2024 2025 5.0 $24,061,521.07 5.51 0.57

2024 2025 2026 3.4 $25,179,212.97 4.65 Not available

Collected FY 26 = $24,421,682.11



Corrected Chart
% From

New Property
JSD New

Property EAV
2,578,230.00

-0.0013 5,261,556.00

0.0162 7,008,497.00

0.0306 8,020,659.00

0.0187 4,940,596.00

0.0190 5,181,090.00

0.0360 4,312,000.00

0.0066 2,179,760.00

0.0349 3,275,630.00

0.0056 1,599,150.00

0.0107 3,261,955.00

0.0075 2,340,013.00

0.0063 2,273,740.00

0.0060 2,154,830.00

0.0087 3,963,650.00

0.0071 2,427,660.00

0.0048 1,710,690.00

0.0054 1,840,380.00

0.0087 2,393,450.00

0.0044 2,484,450.00

0.0051 2,154,380.00

0.0125 4,847,981.00



TAX CHART WITH ONLY CPI INCREASE

Tax Year Paid Year CPI in %
JSD117 Actual

Total
Extensions

Without
Balloon Difference Cumulative

Difference

2003 2004 1.024 $11,987,843.79 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 1.019 $12,200,354.57 $12,215,612.82 -$15,258.25 -$15,258.25

2005 2006 1.033 $12,800,683.33 $12,618,728.05 $181,955.28 $166,697.03

2006 2007 1.034 $13,627,642.00 $13,047,764.80 $579,877.20 $746,574.23

2007 2008 1.025 $14,223,648.82 $13,373,958.92 $849,689.90 $1,596,264.14

2008 2009 1.041 $15,076,744.33 $13,922,291.23 $1,154,453.10 $2,750,717.23

2009 2010 1.001 $15,634,533.88 $13,936,213.53 $1,698,320.35 $4,449,037.59

2010 2011 1.027 $16,160,619.06 $14,312,491.29 $1,848,127.77 $6,297,165.35

2011 2012 1.015 $16,967,201.65 $14,527,178.66 $2,440,022.99 $8,737,188.34

2012 2013 1.03 $17,571,784.24 $14,962,994.02 $2,608,790.22 $11,345,978.57

2013 2014 1.017 $18,059,088.48 $15,217,364.92 $2,841,723.56 $14,187,702.13

2014 2015 1.015 $18,464,921.21 $15,445,625.39 $3,019,295.82 $17,206,997.94

2015 2016 1.008 $18,728,049.55 $15,569,190.40 $3,158,859.15 $20,365,857.10

2016 2017 1.007 $18,971,239.32 $15,678,174.73 $3,293,064.59 $23,658,921.69

2017 2018 1.021 $19,534,882.07 $16,007,416.40 $3,527,465.67 $27,186,387.36

2018 2019 1.021 $20,084,693.65 $16,343,572.14 $3,741,121.51 $30,927,508.87

2019 2020 1.019 $20,563,463.26 $16,654,100.01 $3,909,363.25 $34,836,872.12

2020 2021 1.023 $21,148,462.60 $17,037,144.31 $4,111,318.29 $38,948,190.41

2021 2022 1.014 $21,629,386.18 $17,275,664.33 $4,353,721.85 $43,301,912.26

2022 2023 1.05 $23,633,586.63 $18,139,447.55 $5,494,139.08 $48,796,051.34

2023 2024 1.05 $24,949,593.92 $19,046,419.93 $5,903,173.99 $54,699,225.33

2024 2025 1.034 $25,179,212.97 $19,693,998.20 $5,485,214.77 $60,184,440.09



TAX CHART WITH ONLY CPI INCREASE
City Actual

Total
Extensions

Without
Balloon Difference Cumulative

Difference

County Actual
Total

Extensions

Without
Balloon

$3,344,128.44 $3,344,128.44 $0.00 $3,841,626.44 $3,841,626.44

$3,485,544.24 $3,407,666.88 $77,877.36 $77,877.36 $3,832,565.36 $3,914,617.34

$3,699,787.78 $3,520,119.89 $179,667.89 $257,545.25 $4,071,063.24 $4,043,799.71

$3,946,933.42 $3,639,803.96 $307,129.46 $564,674.71 $4,302,061.09 $4,181,288.90

$4,137,363.53 $3,730,799.06 $406,564.47 $971,239.18 $4,506,423.95 $4,285,821.13

$4,425,623.05 $3,883,761.82 $541,861.23 $1,513,100.40 $4,695,240.41 $4,461,539.79

$4,519,447.18 $3,887,645.59 $631,801.59 $2,144,902.00 $4,834,578.80 $4,466,001.33

$4,745,465.87 $3,992,612.02 $752,853.85 $2,897,755.85 $4,998,030.96 $4,586,583.37

$4,902,104.94 $4,052,501.20 $849,603.74 $3,747,359.59 $5,129,219.55 $4,655,382.12

$5,098,203.25 $4,174,076.23 $924,127.02 $4,671,486.61 $5,315,324.97 $4,795,043.58

$5,314,869.68 $4,245,035.53 $1,069,834.15 $5,741,320.76 $5,466,349.59 $4,876,559.32

$5,580,629.52 $4,308,711.06 $1,271,918.46 $7,013,239.22 $5,584,673.06 $4,949,707.71

$5,859,633.87 $4,343,180.75 $1,516,453.12 $8,529,692.34 $5,666,872.19 $4,989,305.38

$6,035,431.88 $4,373,583.02 $1,661,848.86 $10,191,541.20 $5,739,237.46 $5,024,230.51

$6,186,324.13 $4,465,428.26 $1,720,895.87 $11,912,437.07 $5,919,420.12 $5,129,739.35

$6,402,845.50 $4,559,202.25 $1,843,643.25 $13,756,080.32 $6,078,940.85 $5,237,463.88

$6,658,014.96 $4,645,827.10 $2,012,187.86 $15,768,268.18 $6,222,032.64 $5,336,975.69

$6,744,586.31 $4,752,681.12 $1,991,905.19 $17,760,173.38 $6,393,301.84 $5,459,726.14

$6,744,556.95 $4,819,218.65 $1,925,338.30 $19,685,511.67 $6,636,496.79 $5,536,162.30

$6,770,768.45 $5,060,179.59 $1,710,588.86 $21,396,100.54 $7,367,304.28 $5,812,970.42

$6,973,862.67 $5,313,188.57 $1,660,674.10 $23,056,774.64 $7,774,306.33 $6,103,618.94

$7,183,084.64 $5,493,836.98 $1,689,247.66 $24,746,022.30 $8,134,714.44 $6,311,141.98



TAX CHART WITH ONLY CPI INCREASE

Difference Cumulative
Difference

-$82,051.98 -$82,051.98

$27,263.53 -$54,788.46

$120,772.19 $65,983.73

$220,602.82 $286,586.55

$233,700.62 $520,287.17

$368,577.47 $888,864.63

$411,447.59 $1,300,312.22

$473,837.43 $1,774,149.65

$520,281.39 $2,294,431.04

$589,790.27 $2,884,221.30

$634,965.35 $3,519,186.65

$677,566.81 $4,196,753.46

$715,006.95 $4,911,760.41

$789,680.77 $5,701,441.18

$841,476.97 $6,542,918.14

$885,056.95 $7,427,975.09

$933,575.70 $8,361,550.79

$1,100,334.49 $9,461,885.28

$1,554,333.86 $11,016,219.14

$1,670,687.39 $12,686,906.54

$1,823,572.46 $14,510,479.00



Corrected Chart

Tax Year Paid Year Budget
Year CPI Total Extension

%
IncreaseTaxes

Received

% From
New Property

2003 2004 2005 2.4 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 2006 1.9 $12,200,354.57 1.77 -0.0013

2005 2006 2007 3.3 $12,800,683.33 4.92 0.0162

2006 2007 2008 3.4 $13,627,642.00 6.46 0.0306

2007 2008 2009 2.5 $14,223,648.82 4.37 0.0187

2008 2009 2010 4.1 $15,076,744.33 6.00 0.0190

2009 2010 2011 0.1 $15,634,533.88 3.70 0.0360

2010 2011 2012 2.7 $16,160,619.06 3.36 0.0066

2011 2012 2013 1.5 $16,967,201.65 4.99 0.0349

2012 2013 2014 3.0 $17,571,784.24 3.56 0.0056

2013 2014 2015 1.7 $18,059,088.48 2.77 0.0107

2014 2015 2016 1.5 $18,464,921.21 2.25 0.0075

2015 2016 2017 0.8 $18,728,049.55 1.43 0.0063

2016 2017 2018 0.7 $18,971,239.32 1.30 0.0060

2017 2018 2019 2.1 $19,534,882.07 2.97 0.0087

2018 2019 2020 2.1 $20,084,693.65 2.81 0.0071

2019 2020 2021 1.9 $20,563,463.26 2.38 0.0048

2020 2021 2022 2.3 $21,148,462.60 2.84 0.0054

2021 2022 2023 1.4 $21,629,386.18 2.27 0.0087

2022 2023 2024 5.0 $22,805,768.67 5.44 0.0044

2023 2024 2025 5.0 $24,061,521.07 5.51 0.0051

2024 2025 2026 3.4 $25,179,212.97 4.65 0.0125

Collected FY 26 = $24,421,682.11



Corrected Chart Not Ballooning Only Three Years

% From
New Property

JSD New
Property EAV

%
IncreaseTaxe

s Received

"What If"
Extension Difference Cumulative

Difference

2,578,230.00 $11,987,843.79

-0.13 5,261,556.00 1.77 $12,200,354.57 $0.00

1.62 7,008,497.00 4.92 $12,800,683.33 $0.00 $ -

3.06 8,020,659.00 3.40 $13,235,906.56 $391,735.44 $ 391,735.44

1.87 4,940,596.00 4.37 $13,814,780.78 $408,868.04 $ 800,603.48

1.90 5,181,090.00 6.00 $14,643,353.50 $433,390.83 $ 1,233,994.30

3.60 4,312,000.00 0.10 $14,657,996.86 $976,537.02 $ 2,210,531.33

0.66 2,179,760.00 3.36 $15,151,222.62 $1,009,396.44 $ 3,219,927.77

3.49 3,275,630.00 1.50 $15,378,490.96 $1,588,710.69 $ 4,808,638.45

0.56 1,599,150.00 3.56 $15,926,463.93 $1,645,320.31 $ 6,453,958.76

1.07 3,261,955.00 2.77 $16,368,139.82 $1,690,948.66 $ 8,144,907.42

0.75 2,340,013.00 2.25 $16,735,972.72 $1,728,948.49 $ 9,873,855.92

0.63 2,273,740.00 1.43 $16,974,463.24 $1,753,586.31 $ 11,627,442.23

0.60 2,154,830.00 1.30 $17,194,882.13 $1,776,357.19 $ 13,403,799.42

0.87 3,963,650.00 2.97 $17,705,748.63 $1,829,133.44 $ 15,232,932.86

0.71 2,427,660.00 2.81 $18,204,079.03 $1,880,614.62 $ 17,113,547.48

0.48 1,710,690.00 2.38 $18,638,019.42 $1,925,443.84 $ 19,038,991.32

0.54 1,840,380.00 2.84 $19,168,242.80 $1,980,219.80 $ 21,019,211.12

0.87 2,393,450.00 2.27 $19,604,135.48 $2,025,250.70 $ 23,044,461.82

0.44 2,484,450.00 5.44 $20,670,600.45 $2,135,168.22 $ 25,179,630.03

0.51 2,154,380.00 5.51 $21,809,550.53 $2,251,970.54 $ 27,431,600.57

1.25 4,847,981.00 4.65 $22,823,694.63 $2,355,518.34 $ 29,787,118.91



JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15
FY16

(Data from FY17
Reports)

FY17
(Data from FY18

Reports)
FY18

FY19
(Data from FY20

Reports)
FY20 FY21

July $ 17,884,028.44 $ 17,790,046.08 $ 19,468,087.50 $ 21,624,027.73 $ 24,687,720.25 $ 24,623,645.87 $ 26,119,137.31 $ 28,704,621.81 $ 30,511,237.40 $ 34,166,838.27
Aug $ 17,032,408.04 $ 16,183,954.87 $ 18,031,812.40 $ 20,604,326.72 $ 23,584,668.60 $ 23,198,148.27 $ 24,400,553.84 $ 27,167,938.32 $ 29,314,408.87 $ 33,622,130.70
Sept $ 21,584,837.05 $ 22,048,707.80 $ 24,039,759.91 $ 24,995,886.67 $ 21,486,255.51 $ 21,481,980.97 $ 23,939,615.12 $ 34,589,412.24 $ 36,344,041.21 $ 31,781,122.60
Oct $ 20,562,961.89 $ 20,718,785.25 $ 22,444,227.97 $ 23,063,863.73 $ 27,666,034.29 $ 27,680,888.76 $ 31,848,951.30 $ 33,411,519.88 $ 35,391,394.74 $ 36,568,143.28
Nov $ 19,333,874.80 $ 19,265,204.07 $ 20,758,681.22 $ 21,779,079.93 $ 26,611,275.00 $ 26,108,900.60 $ 30,458,183.54 $ 31,504,906.78 $ 33,812,176.30 $ 34,557,079.89
Dec $ 19,202,377.02 $ 19,055,659.56 $ 20,258,322.14 $ 24,112,608.76 $ 26,474,736.08 $ 27,241,039.30 $ 29,766,816.89 $ 30,222,622.29 $ 33,669,150.98 $ 35,077,382.21
Jan $ 18,227,266.23 $ 17,499,223.14 $ 20,785,475.48 $ 22,606,783.07 $ 25,131,972.71 $ 26,765,077.19 $ 28,056,212.67 $ 29,855,296.57 $ 32,494,818.06 $ 34,027,110.31
Feb $ 17,054,622.87 $ 16,975,197.61 $ 19,424,179.05 $ 21,303,691.60 $ 24,076,928.55 $ 24,939,131.71 $ 26,772,274.21 $ 28,169,544.23 $ 31,049,729.03 $ 32,239,920.70
March $ 16,004,303.48 $ 16,509,272.80 $ 18,841,453.68 $ 20,804,889.58 $ 23,092,860.01 $ 23,300,340.24 $ 26,975,199.58 $ 27,124,584.49 $ 29,919,604.14 $ 30,614,155.73
April $ 15,690,227.09 $ 16,062,546.69 $ 18,464,624.60 $ 20,671,470.57 $ 22,267,392.45 $ 23,024,771.02 $ 25,701,004.72 $ 26,355,315.66 $ 29,142,659.10 $ 30,970,524.43
May $ 14,619,527.47 $ 15,451,089.46 $ 17,541,393.37 $ 19,694,509.03 $ 20,985,168.10 $ 21,828,252.49 $ 24,802,013.88 $ 26,153,656.41 $ 28,125,933.54 $ 29,751,782.56
June $ 12,908,559.55 $ 13,567,337.17 $ 15,787,254.04 $ 18,097,036.80 $ 18,864,863.00 $ 20,246,098.18 $ 23,004,975.83 $ 24,110,629.20 $ 33,443,513.07 $ 36,583,678.58

Extra Prop Tax

FY22 FY23 FY24
Year to Year

Difference From
FY23

FY25
Year to Year

Difference From
FY24

Month to Month
Difference

FY26
Year to Year

Difference From
FY25

Month to Month
Difference

July $ 37,184,909.27 $ 39,373,950.75 $ 45,095,627.34 $ 5,721,676.59 $ 49,156,313.03 $ 4,060,685.69 $ 8,739,390.43 $ 48,762,534.14 $ (393,778.89) $ 7,936,532.39
Aug $ 34,586,595.09 $ 37,443,398.00 $ 43,774,334.81 $ 6,330,936.81 $ 47,384,822.39 $ 3,610,487.58 $ (1,771,490.64) $ 46,495,783.19 $ (889,039.20) $ (2,266,750.95)
Sept $ 39,087,598.99 $ 44,547,543.87 $ 49,992,399.72 $ 5,444,855.85 $ 54,394,717.75 $ 4,402,318.03 $ 7,009,895.36 $ 52,373,718.85 $ (2,020,998.90) $ 5,877,935.66
Oct $ 38,000,837.50 $ 43,844,391.79 $ 49,198,110.76 $ 5,353,718.97 $ 52,710,676.36 $ 3,512,565.60 $ (1,684,041.39) $ 51,471,862.54 $ (1,238,813.82) $ (901,856.31)
Nov $ 35,965,189.58 $ 42,841,247.85 $ 47,520,048.47 $ 4,678,800.62 $ 50,668,544.16 $ 3,148,495.69 $ (2,042,132.20) $ 48,591,773.24 $ (2,076,770.92) $ (2,880,089.30)
Dec $ 37,283,806.15 $ 43,660,197.63 $ 48,640,710.24 $ 4,980,512.61 $ 51,773,068.87 $ 3,132,358.63 $ 1,104,524.71 $ 49,677,508.37
Jan $ 37,063,685.41 $ 43,422,125.09 $ 48,061,033.06 $ 4,638,907.97 $ 50,817,811.43 $ 2,756,778.37 $ (955,257.44) $ -
Feb $ 35,256,343.53 $ 41,386,291.22 $ 45,926,791.57 $ 4,540,500.35 $ 47,808,477.49 $ 1,881,685.92 $ (3,009,333.94) $ -
March $ 34,260,240.55 $ 40,247,763.55 $ 43,715,054.54 $ 3,467,290.99 $ 46,070,963.11 $ 2,355,908.57 $ (1,737,514.38) $ -
April $ 34,344,424.58 $ 40,690,243.93 $ 43,486,656.08 $ 2,796,412.15 $ 44,220,777.24 $ 734,121.16 $ (1,850,185.87) $ -
May $ 32,654,800.47 $ 38,968,737.60 $ 42,510,067.25 $ 3,541,329.65 $ 42,404,514.40 $ (105,552.85) $ (1,816,262.84) $ -
June $ 30,660,222.94 $ 37,626,099.20 $ 40,416,922.60 $ 2,790,823.40 $ 40,826,001.75 $ 409,079.15 $ (1,578,512.65) $ -

Extra Prop Tax



JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker - Graphs
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Updated Property Tax Chart Actual Collections With EOY Fund Balances

Tax Year Paid Year Budget
Year CPI Total Extension

%
IncreaseTaxes

Received

% From
New Property

2003 2004 2005 2.4 $11,987,843.79

2004 2005 2006 1.9 $12,200,354.57 1.77 -0.13

2005 2006 2007 3.3 $12,800,683.33 4.92 1.62

2006 2007 2008 3.4 $13,627,642.00 6.46 3.06

2007 2008 2009 2.5 $14,223,648.82 4.37 1.87

2008 2009 2010 4.1 $15,076,744.33 6.00 1.90

2009 2010 2011 0.1 $15,634,533.88 3.70 3.60

2010 2011 2012 2.7 $16,160,619.06 3.36 0.66

2011 2012 2013 1.5 $16,967,201.65 4.99 3.49

2012 2013 2014 3.0 $17,571,784.24 3.56 0.56

2013 2014 2015 1.7 $18,059,088.48 2.77 1.07

2014 2015 2016 1.5 $18,464,921.21 2.25 0.75

2015 2016 2017 0.8 $18,728,049.55 1.43 0.63

2016 2017 2018 0.7 $18,971,239.32 1.30 0.60

2017 2018 2019 2.1 $19,534,882.07 2.97 0.87

2018 2019 2020 2.1 $20,084,693.65 2.81 0.71

2019 2020 2021 1.9 $20,563,463.26 2.38 0.48

2020 2021 2022 2.3 $21,148,462.60 2.84 0.54

2021 2022 2023 1.4 $21,629,386.18 2.27 0.87

2022 2023 2024 5.0 $23,633,586.63 9.27 4.27

2023 2024 2025 5.0 $24,949,593.92 5.57 0.57

2024 2025 2026 3.4 $25,179,212.97 0.92 N/A

Actual Exentsion After Payback ----> $24,421,682.11 -2.12 N/A
757,530.86

1.8 million



Updated Property Tax Chart Actual Collections With EOY Fund Balances
JSD New

Property EAV
EOY Fund
Balance

Annual %
Increase

% Increase
Above
Taxes

2,578,230.00

5,261,556.00

7,008,497.00

8,020,659.00

4,940,596.00

5,181,090.00

4,312,000.00

2,179,760.00 $ 12,908,559.55
3,275,630.00 $ 13,567,337.17 5.10 0.11 * Major District Cuts

1,599,150.00 $ 15,787,254.04 16.36 12.80 * Closure Franklin

3,261,955.00 $ 18,097,036.80 14.63 11.86
2,340,013.00 $ 18,864,863.00 4.24 2.00 * Dec 2015 Closed Charter School

2,273,740.00 $ 20,246,098.18 7.32 5.90
2,154,830.00 $ 23,004,975.83 13.63 12.33
3,963,650.00 $ 24,110,629.20 4.81 1.84
2,427,660.00 $ 33,443,513.07 38.71 35.89
1,710,690.00 $ 36,583,678.58 9.39 7.01 * District Re-Boundary

1,840,380.00 $ 30,660,222.94 -16.19 -19.04
2,393,450.00 $ 37,626,099.20 22.72 20.45
2,484,450.00 $ 40,416,922.60 7.42 -1.85 * Massive Insurance Increase

2,154,380.00 $ 40,826,001.75 1.01 -4.56
4,847,980.00 Current Year
4,847,981.00



Added Programing and Services
Assistant Curriculum Director

Elementary Deans

Fulltime Nurses

Crossroads Learning Center

Expanded TAP (Transitional Adult Program)

Centegix Alert System

Expanded JHS courses including many AP options

Dedicated Early Years Center and Expanded Program

Dedicated Special Services Offices

JMS Sports Golf/Football/Baseball/Softball

JMS FFA Club

JMS 6th grade sports and fine arts

K-5 Enrichment Coach

JMS School Resource Officer

JMS Athletic Director

JHS Athletic Trainer

Dedicated Maintenance Building

Dramatically increased staff salaries

Covered 3-6 months of employee family health care 

There are other new programs and services



Salary 
CLC $240,161

Principal $114,624
Teacher $92,053
Teacher $56,933

Para $24,644
Para $24,644

Clerical $42,958
Enrichment Coordinator $35,307 $77,427

Deans $117,635
Staff $67,396
Staff $63,695
Staff $95,802
Staff $59,222

High School AP Courses $184,614
Staff $45,413
Staff $45,413
Staff $45,413

Nurses (3) $194,147
Nurse $45,760
Nurse $48,506
Nurse $48,506

Superintendent (Lower Cost) $50,000
Assistant Superintendent (Replace) $75,000 $150,000

Assistant Dir of Curriculum $108,965 $92,840
Assistant Dir of SpEd $125,892 $109,767

Assistant Bus Mechanic $66,467 $50,342
JMS 6th Grade Band/Jazz/Music/Orchestra $11,525

JMS Fall/Spring Play $8,668
JMS Sports $51,930

Baseball
Football
Softball

Golf
JMS AEP $40,769 $24,644
JHS AEP $41,738 $25,613
SRO JMS $48,966
SRO JHS $48,966

JHS Athletic Trainer $35,514
District Electrician (Replace) $12,459 $12,459

JMS Electives $404,061
Technology $141,039

ASL $60,622
Ag $46,285



ART $60,240
High School Electives $731,260

Ag $86,600
Vocational $230,575

ART $98,856
FCS $124,045

Early Years (District Support Above Grant) $100,000
Tech Budget $300,000

Geo Bowl $8,616
Chicago Conference $12,202

Centegix $90,000

TOTAL $3,144,864

24-25 average starting salary BA/Step 4 or $47,292.38
25-26 average starting salary BA/Step 8 or $52,579



Insurance Stipend Materials / SuppliesActivity Costs Purchase Services
17,800 56,666

$16,125
$16,125
$16,125
$16,125 1,980 (spec ed)
$16,125 1,980 (spec ed)
$16,125
$16,125

$16,125
$16,125
$16,125
$16,125

$16,125
$16,125
$16,125

$16,125 $1,000
$16,125 $1,000
$16,125 $1,000

$16,125
$16,125
$16,125

$5,169 $3,696 $2,660
$6,698 $1,970

$6,462 $200 $1,830
$13,786 $200 $4,363
$6,462 $181 $920
$3,016 $200 $400

$16,125
$16,125

$115
$1,223

$32,250 $1,426
$16,125 $2,000
$16,125 $1,292 $2,000



$16,125 $8,532

$16,125 $6,031 $1,347
$64,500 $26,782
$32,250 $862 $6,062
$32,250 $4,974

$300,000
$8,616



Transportation Other Other description
7,242

-$96,125 Would replace an administrator?  Move CLC Position to one of the retiring principal spots
-$58,245 Would replace a Long Term Sub (LTS)
-$58,245 Would replace a LTS
-$40,769 Would replace a vacancy
-$40,769 Would replace a vacancy

-$58,245 Would replace a LTS

-$58,245 Would replace a LTS
-$58,245 Would replace a LTS
-$58,245 Would replace a LTS
-$58,245 Would replace a LTS

-$75,000 Replace With Director Community Affairs

$4,979
$4,576
$4,355

replaced a Maint worker



 Chromebooks

Yearly Subscription



Would replace an administrator?  Move CLC Position to one of the retiring principal spots



School
District

County PTELL?
Unit or
Combine
d

2024
Total Rate

2024
School
Rate

2024
School %

2023
Total Rate

2023
School
Rate

2023
School %

2021
Total Rate

2021
School
Rate

2021
School %

Cahokia St. Clair No Unit 19.022 11.748 61.76 19.003 11.454 60.18 21.473 11.817 55.03
South Holland (Thornton 205)Cook Yes Combined 16.795 10.340 61.57
Matteson (Rich Twnshp) Cook Yes Combined 13.743 10.226 74.41
Lansing (Thornton Fractional)Cook Yes Combined 16.041 9.727 60.64
Zion (Zion-Benton) Lake Yes Combined 12.689 8.408 66.26 13.825 9.055 65.50 15.776 10.694 67.79
Chicago Heights (Bloom) Cook Yes Combined 17.625 8.944 50.75
Flossmoor (Homewood-Flossmoor)Cook Yes Combined 14.112 8.920 63.21
East St. Louis St. Clair No Unit 13.332 8.435 63.27 13.757 8.684 63.13 14.236 8.560 60.13
Grayslake (Grayslake 46) Lake Yes Combined 11.230 8.002 71.25 11.757 8.338 70.91 12.362 8.867 71.73
Evergreen Park (EP HS231) Cook Yes Combined 11.315 8.184 72.33
Summit (Argo HSD) Cook Yes Combined 11.616 8.033 68.9
Cardondale Jackson Yes Combined 11.950 6.980 58.41 12.336 7.319 59.33 13.114 7.794 59.43
Antioch Lake Yes Combined 10.213 6.857 67.14 11.007 7.419 67.41 11.216 7.758 69.17
Riverside (R-B SD208) Cook Yes Combined 10.606 7.313 68.95
Spring Valley (HSD502) Bureau No Combined 11.174 7.095 63.50 11.074 7.195 64.97 11.931 7.618 63.85
Skokie (Niles THS) Cook Yes Combined 9.626 7.174 74.53
Northlake (Leyden) Cook Yes Combined 11.356 7.055 62.13
Freeport Stephenson Yes Unit 11.015 6.669 60.54 11.549 6.928 59.99 12.683 7.561 59.62
Oak Lawn (CHSD 218) Cook Yes Combined 10.053 7.037 70.00
Crete (Crete-Monee) Will Yes Unit 10.491 6.674 63.61 11.502 7.353 63.90
Midlothian (Bremen 228) Cook Yes Combined 12.547 6.992 55.73
Grayslake (Warren THS 121) Lake Yes Combined 9.819 6.943 70.71 9.928 7.330 73.83 9.832 6.688 68.02
Mundelein (HS120) Lake Yes Combined 9.915 6.521 65.77 10.620 7.040 66.29 10.689 7.087 66.30
Oak Park (OP-River Forest) Cook Yes Combined 10.808 6.811 63.02
East Alton-Woodriver Madison No Combined 10.075 6.647 65.00 10.259 6.572 63.05 11.317 7.030 61.10
Burbank (Reavis HSD220) Cook Yes Combined 10.287 6.726 65.38
Madison Madison No Unit 12.283 6.059 49.33 13.071 6.524 49.91 14.535 7.421 51.05
Romeoville Will Yes Unit 8.796 6.474 73.60 9.232 6.766 73.29
Oak Lawn (CHSD 229) Cook Yes Combined 9.634 6.618 68.69
North Chicago Lake Yes Unit 12.605 6.187 49.08 13.377 6.646 49.68 13.795 7.012 50.83
Rantoul Champaign Yes Combined 9.572 6.125 63.98 10.171 6.567 64.56 10.943 7.093 64.81
Macomb McDonough Yes Unit 11.505 6.300 54.76 12.310 7.082 57.53 11.338 6.342 55.94



West Chicago (HS94) Dupage Yes Combined 8.421 6.277 74.50 8.785 6.553 74.59 9.037 6.723 74.39
Palatine (THSD 211) Cook Yes Combined 9.815 6.465 65.87
Carol Stream (Glenbard 87) Dupage Yes Combined 8.579 6.206 72.34 8.935 6.449 72.17 9.289 6.665 71.75
McHenry (HS156) McHenry Yes Combined 8.417 6.028 71.61 9.205 6.491 70.51 9.772 6.763 69.21
Lincolnshire (Adalia Steph) Lake Yes Combined 8.957 6.389 71.33 9.252 6.591 71.24 8.818 6.272 71.13
Bartonville (Limestone) Peoria No Combined 9.996 6.310 63.12 10.198 6.415 62.90 10.361 6.453 62.28
Park Ridge (Maine THS 207) Cook Yes Combined 8.998 6.369 70.78
Sugar Grove (Kaneland 300) Kane Yes Unit 8.488 5.907 69.58 9.163 6.387 69.71 9.575 6.665 69.61
Washington Tazewell Yes Combined 8.736 6.154 70.44 8.975 6.330 70.53 9.105 6.408 70.38
Elgin CUSD 301 Kane Yes Unit 8.612 5.893 68.43 9.240 6.317 68.37 9.865 6.643 67.34
Round Lake (Unit 116) Lake Yes Unit 10.166 5.999 59.01 10.346 5.839 56.43 11.748 6.954 59.19
Yorkville Kendall Yes Unit 8.122 5.747 70.76 8.906 6.218 69.82 9.717 6.787 69.84
Harlem 122 Winnebago Yes Combined 7.955 5.655 71.08 8.600 6.130 71.28 9.551 6.859 71.81
Rock Falls Whiteside No Combined 10.969 6.055 55.20 11.217 6.155 54.87 11.754 6.338 53.92
Streator LaSalle No Combined 10.691 5.808 54.33 11.514 6.218 54.00 12.233 6.519 50.35
Ottawa LaSalle No Combined 10.299 6.087 59.11 10.533 6.187 58.74 10.752 6.264 58.26
Forest Park (Proviso) Cook Yes Combined 9.958 6.081 61.07
Crystal Lake (HS155) McHenry Yes Combined 8.567 5.705 66.59 9.326 6.117 65.59 9.801 6.280 64.08
Poplar Grove (Unit 200) Boone Yes Unit 7.779 5.182 66.62 9.106 6.316 69.36 9.172 6.477 70.62
Manteno Kankakee Yes Unit 9.181 5.609 61.09 9.776 6.003 61.41 10.502 6.320 60.18
Pekin Tazewell Yes Combined 8.953 5.885 65.74 9.162 6.019 65.70 9.249 5.994 64.81
Winnebago Winnebago Yes Unit 8.998 5.575 61.96 9.599 5.955 62.04 10.294 6.362 61.80
East Moline Rock Island No Combined 10.043 5.893 58.68 10.301 5.944 57.71 10.757 6.031 56.07
Plano Kendall Yes Unit 8.228 5.464 66.41 8.992 6.015 66.89 9.496 6.315 66.50
Mt. Vernon Jefferson Yes Combined 8.682 5.721 65.89 8.959 5.826 65.04 9.870 6.239 63.21
Bensenville (Fenton HS100) Dupage Yes Combined 8.695 5.780 66.47 9.013 5.982 66.37 9.032 5.914 65.47
Arlington Heights (HSD214) Cook Yes Combined 9.076 5.875 64.73
Woodstock McHenry Yes Unit 9.214 5.467 59.34 9.783 5.805 59.34 10.553 6.351 60.18
New Lenox Will Yes Combined 8.115 5.706 70.31 8.602 6.036 70.17
Oswego Kendall Yes Unit 8.047 5.373 66.77 8.758 5.871 67.03 9.357 6.355 67.29
Highland Park Lake Yes Combined 8.414 5.762 68.48 8.772 6.038 68.83 8.595 5.785 67.31
Meredosia Morgan Yes Unit  9.451 5.677 60.07 10.065 5.637 56.01 10.627 6.246 58.78
East Peoria Tazewell Yes Combined 9.060 5.627 62.10 9.538 5.910 61.96 9.798 6.003 61.26
Lebanon St. Clair No Unit 8.526 5.626 65.99 8.711 5.682 65.23 9.490 6.203 65.36
Peru LaSalle No Combined 7.798 5.763 73.90 7.913 5.814 73.47 8.060 5.847 72.55



Joliet Will Yes Combined 8.921 5.967 66.89 8.376 5.628 67.19
Paxton Ford No Unit 9.036 5.678 62.84 9.457 5.771 61.02 10.156 5.931 58.41
Wauconda Lake Yes Unit 8.896 5.053 56.80 9.826 5.670 57.71 11.069 6.646 60.04
Dekalb Unit 428 Dekalb Yes Unit 7.967 4.832 60.65 9.413 5.675 60.29 11.066 6.808 61.52
Urbana Champaign Yes Unit 8.158 5.595 68.58 8.436 5.796 68.71 8.632 5.903 68.38
Waverly Morgan Yes Unit  9.331 6.369 61.65 8.727 6.044 64.33 7.569 4.842 63.97
Libertyville (CHSD128) Lake Yes Combined 8.053 5.896 73.21 7.714 5.663 73.41 7.876 5.691 72.26
Geneva Kane Yes Unit 7.609 5.374 70.63 8.204 5.824 70.99 8.434 5.976 70.86
Batavia Kane Yes Unit 7.906 5.256 66.48 8.581 5.864 68.33 8.865 6.033 68.06
Harvard McHenry Yes Unit 8.965 5.361 59.80 9.442 5.697 60.34 10.131 6.025 59.47
Stillman Valley (Meridian 223)Ogle No Unit 9.088 5.590 61.51 9.336 5.731 61.38 9.491 5.707 60.13
Lincoln Logan Yes Combined 9.044 5.510 60.93 9.326 5.661 60.71 9.760 5.848 59.92
Sycamore Dekalb Yes Unit 8.314 5.304 63.80 9.046 5.695 62.95 9.648 5.999 62.18
Pontiac Livingston Yes Combined 9.246 5.381 58.20 9.629 5.632 58.48 10.172 5.926 58.25
Rockton (Hononegah HS) Winnebago Yes Combined 8.104 5.226 64.49 8.757 5.661 64.64 9.392 6.039 64.30
Spring Grove (RBHS157) McHenry Yes Combined 7.648 5.320 69.56 8.178 5.598 68.45 8.759 5.960 68.04
Forrest (Praire Central 8) Livingston Yes Unit 9.201 5.603 60.90 9.440 5.605 59.37 9.990 5.631 56.36
Springfield 186 Sangamon Yes Unit  8.400 5.358 63.79 8.841 5.691 64.37 9.001 5.743 63.81
Morris Grundy No Combined 7.969 5.600 70.27 7.990 5.600 70.09 7.936 5.562 70.08
Fox Lake Lake Yes Combined 8.180 5.178 63.31 8.775 5.568 63.45 9.367 5.979 63.83
Metamora (County Woodford)Woodford No Combined 9.157 5.716 62.42 9.138 5.500 60.20 9.317 5.493 58.96
Scott Morgan (Bluffs) Scott No Unit  8.581 5.477 63.83 8.733 5.640 64.57 8.377 5.520 65.89
Tri-Valley McLean No Unit 8.991 5.490 61.05 8.820 5.488 62.23 9.069 5.612 61.88
Oregon Ogle No Unit 9.779 5.384 55.05 9.968 5.511 55.28 10.424 5.690 54.58
Elmwood Park (Unit 401) Cook Yes Unit 10.033 5.524 55.06
Belleville St. Clair No Combined 8.794 5.233 59.50 9.387 5.539 59.01 9.970 5.797 58.14
Minooka Grundy No Combined 7.828 5.484 70.07 7.942 5.506 69.32 8.146 5.544 68.05
Illini Bluffs Peoria No Unit 8.884 5.480 61.68 8.937 5.503 61.57 9.084 5.529 60.87
Roselle (Lake Park HS108) Dupage Yes Combined 7.526 5.278 70.12 7.669 5.557 72.46 7.754 5.617 72.44
Belvidere Boone Yes Unit 8.644 5.114 59.16 9.348 5.510 58.94 9.707 5.749 59.22
Virden (North Mac) Macoupin Yes Unit 8.279 5.277 63.74 8.531 5.413 63.46 9.060 5.635 62.20
Evanston Cook Yes Combined 8.026 5.434 67.7
El-Paso Woodford No Unit 8.008 5.320 66.43 8.233 5.399 65.58 8.578 5.577 65.01
Rockford Winnebago Yes Unit 9.476 4.790 50.55 10.383 5.195 50.04 12.256 6.265 51.11
Elgin Kane Yes Unit 8.003 5.115 63.91 8.525 5.462 64.07 8.922 5.618 62.97



Rochelle Ogle No Combined 8.569 5.122 59.78 8.840 5.270 59.62 9.586 5.663 59.07
Gibson City Ford No Unit 7.734 5.039 65.16 8.261 5.327 64.48 9.382 5.653 60.25
McLean Unit 5 McLean No Unit 8.119 5.067 62.41 8.559 5.292 61.83 9.196 5.614 61.05
Dwight Livingston Yes Combined 9.173 5.311 57.90 8.963 5.284 58.95 9.192 5.377 58.50
Leroy McLean No Unit 8.757 5.204 59.43 8.759 5.291 60.40 9.207 5.463 59.34
Freeburg St. Clair No Combined 8.361 5.223 62.46 8.480 5.284 62.31 8.918 5.425 60.83
Rock Island Rock Island No Unit 10.064 5.260 52.27 10.194 5.294 51.93 10.555 5.373 50.90
Kankakee Unit 111 Kankakee Yes Unit 11.823 4.998 42.27 12.787 5.235 40.94 14.172 5.685 40.11
Pecatonica Winnebago Yes Unit 7.775 4.981 64.06 8.281 5.294 63.93 8.932 5.634 63.08
Genoa Dekalb Yes Unit 8.906 4.972 55.83 9.483 5.277 55.65 9.874 5.628 57.00
Peoria 150 Peoria No Unit 9.045 4.943 54.65 9.409 5.239 55.68 9.942 5.649 56.82
Lockport Will Yes Combined 8.586 5.098 59.38 9.162 5.408 59.02
Watseka Iroquois No Unit 10.163 5.236 51.52 10.568 5.209 49.29 11.171 5.303 47.47
Beecher Will Yes Unit 8.541 5.100 59.71 9.085 5.369 59.10
Bradley-Bourbonnais Kankakee Yes Combined 8.282 5.157 62.27 8.226 5.206 63.29 8.625 5.326 61.76
Olympia McLean No Unit 8.492 4.710 55.47 9.465 5.509 58.21 9.604 5.467 56.92
Morton Tazewell Yes Unit 7.078 4.990 70.50 7.333 5.176 70.58 7.725 5.479 70.93
Cicero (Morton HSD 201) Cook Yes Combined 11.216 5.209 46.44
Orland Park (HSD230) Cook Yes Combined 8.297 5.206 62.75
Johnsburg McHenry Yes Unit 7.029 4.831 68.73 7.737 5.259 67.97 8.192 5.523 67.42
Lake Zurich Lake Yes Unit 7.651 5.117 66.88 7.867 5.248 66.71 7.815 5.206 66.62
Vienna Johnson No Combined 9.258 4.883 52.74 9.797 5.354 54.65 9.697 5.311 54.77
Clifton Iroquois No Unit 7.842 5.007 63.85 8.144 5.183 63.64 8.382 5.297 63.19
Bloomington McLean No Unit 8.108 5.100 62.90 8.358 5.177 61.94 8.499 5.172 60.86
Deer Creek - Mackinaw Tazewell Yes Unit 7.873 4.944 62.79 8.223 5.159 62.74 8.501 5.303 62.39
AC Central Morgan No Unit  7.234 4.670 64.56 7.717 5.047 65.39 8.480 5.617 66.24
St Charles Kane Yes Unit 7.423 4.847 65.29 8.003 5.226 65.30 8.156 5.260 64.49
Aurora (Indian Praire Unit 204)Dupage Yes Unit 7.603 4.818 63.37 8.127 5.197 63.94 8.483 5.315 62.65
Naperville 204 Dupage Yes Unit 6.242 4.818 77.19 6.686 5.197 77.72 6.874 5.315 77.32
Princeton Bureau No Combined 8.399 5.054 60.17 8.548 5.081 59.44 8.901 5.179 58.19
Winnetka (New Trier) Cook Yes Combined 7.686 5.084 66.15
Ofallon St. Clair No Combined 7.134 4.940 69.24 7.532 5.058 67.15 7.789 5.218 66.99
La Grange (Lyons) Cook Yes Combined 7.842 5.023 64.05
Carpentersville 300 Kane Yes Unit 7.573 4.693 61.97 8.402 5.035 59.93 9.059 5.325 58.79
Moline-Coal Valley Rock Island No Unit 8.721 4.991 57.22 8.884 4.986 56.12 9.356 5.018 53.64



Champaign Champaign Yes Unit 8.721 4.808 55.14 9.018 5.015 55.61 9.155 5.110 55.82
Lisle Unit 202 Dupage Yes Unit 7.269 4.862 66.89 7.677 5.103 66.46 7.629 4.962 65.04
Aurora SD129 Kane Yes Unit 7.918 4.589 57.96 8.565 5.003 58.40 9.136 5.286 57.85
Tremont Tazewell Yes Unit 7.476 4.741 63.41 7.765 4.914 63.29 8.178 5.192 63.48
Pleasant Plains Sangamon Yes Unit  6.810 4.725 69.39 7.140 4.966 69.55 7.424 5.153 69.41
Glenview (Glenrbook 225) Cook Yes Combined 7.338 4.923 67.09
Dixon Lee Yes Unit 9.161 4.920 53.71 9.292 4.897 52.70 9.654 4.905 50.81
Huntley McHenry Yes Unit 7.101 4.550 64.07 7.741 4.935 63.75 8.270 5.204 62.92
Mendota LaSalle No Combined 8.662 4.866 56.17 8.912 4.907 55.06 9.511 4.900 51.52
Danville Vermillion No Unit 8.539 4.468 52.33 9.251 4.840 52.32 10.387 5.346 51.47
JSD117 - City Morgan Yes Unit  8.852 4.617 52.16 9.427 5.097 54.06 9.527 4.892 53.87
Pana Christian Yes Unit 9.714 4.835 49.74 9.870 4.824 48.89 10.241 4.928 48.14
Waukegan Lake Yes Unit 8.678 4.366 50.32 9.430 4.791 50.81 10.426 5.415 51.94
Herscher Kankakee Yes Unit 7.293 4.747 65.09 7.471 4.802 64.28 7.899 4.952 62.69
Aledo (Mercer County) Mercer No Unit 8.725 4.772 54.69 8.879 4.833 54.43 9.522 4.869 51.13
Massac Unit 1 Massac Yes Unit 8.217 4.426 53.86 8.935 5.066 56.69 8.900 4.964 55.77
Galena Jo Daviess Yes Unit 7.711 4.719 61.2 7.875 4.691 59.56 8.580 5.030 58.62
Greenville (Bond Unit2) Bond No Unit 8.902 4.699 52.79 9.413 4.800 50.99 9.530 4.910 51.40
Plainfield Will Yes Unit 7.278 4.648 63.87 7.764 4.955 63.820
Murphysboro Jackson Yes Unit 10.257 4.607 44.92 10.896 4.944 45.38 11.504 4.848 42.14
Eureka Woodford No Unit 8.044 4.913 61.08 7.884 4.656 59.06 8.364 4.829 57.73
Triad (Troy) Madison No Unit 6.903 4.656 66.65 7.178 4.724 65.81 7.684 5.003 65.11
Nashville Washington Yes Combined 8.787 4.768 54.26 8.836 4.754 53.8 9.018 4.848 53.76
Hoopeston Vermillion No Unit 10.094 4.956 49.09 10.251 4.803 46.85 10.729 4.603 42.9
Momence Kankakee Yes Unit 7.831 4.804 61.35 7.886 4.699 59.59 8.332 4.853 58.25
IVC (Chillicothe) Peoria No Unit 8.207 4.759 57.99 8.240 4.752 57.67 8.432 4.845 57.46
Decatur Macon No Unit 9.681 4.790 49.48 9.953 4.815 48.38 10.289 4.720 45.87
Warsaw Hancock No Unit 8.319 4.751 57.11 7.989 4.516 56.53 9.162 5.033 54.93
Galesburg Knox No Unit 9.278 4.608 49.66 9.699 4.944 50.98 9.731 4.740 48.71
Alton Madison No Unit 8.129 4.607 56.67 8.459 4.682 55.35 8.984 4.912 53.62
Wheaton Unit 200 Dupage Yes Unit 6.445 4.559 70.74 6.758 4.782 70.75 7.078 4.837 68.35
Abingdon Knox No Unit 8.151 4.482 54.99 8.673 4.786 55.19 8.975 4.907 54.68
Hillsboro Montgomery No Unit 8.331 4.401 52.83 8.740 4.772 54.60 9.237 4.922 53.28
Tuscola Douglas No Unit 7.119 4.636 65.13 7.356 4.701 63.91 7.631 4.740 62.12
Monnouth Warren No Unit 10.060 4.623 45.95 10.228 4.695 45.90 10.255 4.714 45.97



Edwardsville Madison No Unit 7.139 4.656 65.22 7.243 4.669 64.47 7.434 4.683 62.99
Bethalto Madison No Unit 7.045 4.492 63.76 7.305 4.594 62.88 7.970 4.914 61.65
Mahomet Champaign Yes Unit 7.756 4.631 59.70 7.914 4.634 58.55 8.056 4.625 57.41
Carthage Hancock No Combined 8.667 4.717 54.42 8.563 4.602 53.75 8.742 4.555 52.11
North Barrington Lake Yes Unit 6.921 4.484 64.78 7.294 4.696 64.39 7.326 4.685 63.94
Farmington Fulton No Unit 9.548 4.603 48.21 9.590 4.559 47.54 10.115 4.684 46.30
Westmont Dupage Yes Unit 6.499 4.541 69.87 6.712 4.696 69.97 6.500 4.510 69.39
Warrensburg-Latham Macon No Unit 9.611 4.528 47.11 9.771 4.512 46.18 10.335 4.682 45.30
Marengo (HS154) McHenry Yes Combined 7.588 4.161 54.83 8.457 4.521 53.46 9.215 5.034 54.63
Sandwich Dekalb Yes Unit 7.564 4.265 56.38 8.259 4.628 56.04 8.692 4.813 55.37
Onarga Iroquois No Unit 8.682 4.578 52.72 8.177 4.443 54.34 9.269 4.667 50.35
Centralia (City Schools) Marion Yes Combined 7.786 4.039 51.88 8.597 4.475 52.05 9.832 5.143 52.31
Marion Williamson Yes Unit 7.114 4.466 62.78 7.525 4.748 63.09 7.252 4.436 61.17
St Joseph Champaign Yes Combined 6.928 4.359 62.92 7.250 4.556 62.84 7.450 4.695 63.02
Triopia - Concord Morgan No Unit  6.860 4.409 64.26 7.186 4.535 63.11 7.176 4.620 64.38
Mascoutah St. Clair No Unit 7.430 4.284 57.66 7.764 4.430 57.06 8.609 4.838 56.2
Kewanee Henry No Unit 10.795 4.468 41.39 11.086 4.537 40.93 11.631 4.527 38.92
Highland Madison No Unit 7.202 4.435 61.58 7.398 4.441 60.04 7.899 4.655 58.93
Chatham Sangamon Yes Unit  7.218 4.331 60.01 7.565 4.529 59.86 7.790 4.636 59.51
Taylor Ridge (Rockridge 300) Rock Island No Unit 7.646 4.380 57.28 7.329 4.419 60.30 7.868 4.688 59.59
Elmhurst (Unit 205) Dupage Yes Unit 6.124 4.378 71.48 6.172 4.549 73.71 6.134 4.464 72.78
Benton Franklin Yes Combined 8.610 4.096 47.57 9.296 4.416 47.51 10.300 4.852 47.11
Anna  (Anna Johnsboro) Union Yes Combined 7.552 4.322 57.24 7.416 4.468 60.25 8.009 4.566 57.01
Dunlap Peoria No Unit 7.181 4.436 61.77 7.217 4.438 61.49 7.362 4.476 60.80
Maroa-Forsyth Macon No Unit 9.130 4.422 48.44 9.273 4.424 47.70 9.499 4.455 46.90
Knoxville Knox No Unit 8.064 4.492 55.70 8.228 4.485 54.51 8.164 4.324 52.96
Rochester Sangamon Yes Unit  7.085 4.303 60.74 7.330 4.462 60.88 7.479 4.522 60.46
Williamsville Sangamon Yes Unit  7.255 4.207 57.99 7.569 4.385 57.94 8.228 4.671 56.77
Norridge (Ridgewood HS234)Cook Yes Combined 7.640 4.414 57.770
Litchfield Montgomery No Unit 8.419 4.398 52.24 8.576 4.377 51.03 8.834 4.431 50.16
Geneseo Henry No Unit 8.128 4.551 55.99 7.932 4.281 53.97 8.168 4.372 53.52
Riverton Sangamon Yes Unit  6.720 4.255 63.32 6.774 4.245 62.66 7.349 4.697 63.92
New Berlin Sangamon Yes Unit  7.167 4.421 61.68 6.845 4.203 61.40 7.416 4.551 61.37
Sherrard Mercer No Unit 8.218 4.193 51.02 8.133 4.298 52.85 8.683 4.492 51.74
Collinsville Madison No Unit 6.393 4.296 67.19 6.581 4.322 65.67 6.908 4.306 62.34



Brighton (Southwestern 9) Macoupin Yes Unit 6.804 4.068 59.79 7.186 4.271 59.44 7.810 4.571 58.53
Sullivan Moultrie No Unit 9.254 4.380 47.33 9.226 4.279 46.39 9.431 4.189 44.42
Addison (Dupage HS88) Dupage Yes Combined 7.048 4.130 58.59 7.361 4.321 58.70 7.386 4.278 57.92
Sterling Whiteside No Unit 10.427 4.218 40.46 10.484 4.173 39.80 10.934 4.284 39.18
Mattoon Coles Yes Unit 8.498 4.089 48.12 8.839 4.233 47.89 9.122 4.316 47.31
Athens Menard Yes Unit 8.250 4.273 51.8 8.272 4.165 50.35 8.724 4.144 47.5
Waterloo Monroe Yes Unit 5.919 4.120 69.60 6.087 4.083 67.08 6.513 4.323 66.38
Salem Marion Yes Combined 7.369 3.856 52.31 7.972 4.096 51.73 8.870 4.546 51.25
Newton Jasper No Unit 9.070 4.014 44.26 9.356 4.126 44.10 10.267 4.353 42.4
Jersey County Jersey No Unit 7.742 4.045 52.26 7.944 4.091 51.51 8.356 4.247 50.82
Hinsdale Dupage Yes Combined 5.184 4.098 79.05 5.371 4.259 79.30 5.111 4.004 78.33
Carterville Williamson Yes Unit 7.394 4.146 56.06 7.353 3.988 54.23 7.772 4.224 54.36
Granite City Madison No Unit 8.715 3.842 44.09 9.523 4.144 43.51 10.343 4.300 41.57
Downers Grove 99 Dupage Yes Combined 5.725 4.088 71.41 5.944 4.265 71.75 5.575 3.856 69.17
Wilmington Will Yes Unit 7.572 4.012 52.98 7.743 4.073 52.60
Taylorville Christian Yes Unit 7.934 3.868 48.75 8.209 4.059 49.44 8.507 4.189 49.24
Quincy Adams No Unit 6.521 3.870 59.35 6.616 3.933 59.39 6.891 3.989 57.89
Auburn Sangamon Yes Unit  5.748 3.697 64.32 6.080 3.913 64.36 6.103 4.078 66.81
Roxana Madison No Unit 7.170 3.848 49.91 7.599 3.777 42.63 8.332 4.062 47.25
Aurora East Unit 131 Kane Yes Unit 6.855 3.526 51.44 7.473 3.910 52.32 8.073 4.222 52.30
Eldorado Saline No Unit 9.506 3.776 39.72 9.740 3.795 39.10 10.320 4.078 39.52
Franklin Morgan Yes Unit  5.849 3.731 63.79 6.212 4.040 65.04 6.223 3.874 62.26
Byron Ogle No Unit 8.301 3.843 46.30 8.431 3.889 46.13 8.832 3.898 44.13
Charleston Coles Yes Unit 7.760 3.721 47.95 8.368 3.878 46.34 8.745 4.026 46.04
Mount Zion Macon No Unit 7.805 3.776 48.37 8.166 3.894 47.68 8.627 3.944 45.72
Braidwood Will Yes Unit 6.648 3.841 57.78 6.876 3.896 56.66
Herrin Williamson Yes Unit 8.173 3.752 45.91 8.443 3.841 45.49 8.873 4.005 45.14
Robinson Crawford No Unit 7.023 3.861 54.97 7.199 3.846 53.42 7.331 3.831 52.26
Columbia Monroe Yes Unit 5.715 3.678 64.36 5.941 3.796 63.89 6.168 3.870 62.75
Shelbyville Shelby Yes Unit 7.537 3.568 47.34 7.917 3.755 47.43 8.463 4.017 47.47
Lemont (HS210) Cook Yes Combined 6.890 3.745 54.35
Pikeland (Pittsfield) Pike No Unit 6.346 3.601 56.75 6.537 3.754 57.43 6.807 3.875 56.93
Flora Clay No Unit 8.137 3.587 44.09 8.439 3.703 43.88 8.865 3.915 44.17
Winchester Scott No Unit  7.029 3.574 50.84 7.287 3.727 51.10 7.016 3.878 55.27
Meridian (Macon) Macon No Unit 7.432 3.363 48.89 7.735 3.736 48.30 8.294 4.032 48.62



Rushville Schuyler Yes Unit 7.573 3.573 47.18 7.766 3.628 46.72 8.402 3.904 46.46
Clinton Dewitt No Unit 7.815 3.697 47.30 8.033 3.635 45.26 8.373 3.503 41.83
Teutopolis Effingham No Unit 5.905 3.562 60.32 6.076 3.594 59.15 6.309 3.622 57.4
Monticello Piatt No Unit 6.253 3.324 53.17 6.538 3.674 56.20 6.732 3.769 55.99
Effingham Effingham No Unit 6.756 3.649 54.02 6.808 3.554 52.20 7.253 3.538 48.78
Marshall Clark No Unit 5.990 3.352 55.96 6.204 3.359 54.14 7.058 3.628 51.41
Arthur Douglas No Unit 6.789 3.385 49.87 7.144 3.421 47.89 7.543 3.528 46.77
Gillespie Macoupin Yes Unit 6.449 3.205 49.35 6.862 3.345 48.75 7.437 3.655 49.15
Greenup Cumberland Yes Unit 7.193 3.252 45.21 7.258 3.287 45.29 7.413 3.575 48.23
Coal City Grundy No Unit 6.890 3.377 49.02 7.037 3.394 48.22 7.254 3.330 45.90
Carlinville Macoupin Yes Unit 7.499 3.186 42.48 7.843 3.325 42.39 8.169 3.528 43.19
Lake Forest (Lake Forest 115)Lake Yes Combined 6.037 3.264 54.06 6.350 3.450 54.33 6.037 3.264 54.06
Carmi White  No Unit 6.535 3.030 46.36 6.897 3.111 45.10 8.011 3.830 47.81
Tolono Champaign Yes Unit 6.264 3.174 50.67 6.387 3.275 51.27 6.578 3.368 51.19
Red Bud Randolph Yes Unit 5.635 3.202 56.82 5.770 3.250 56.33 5.978 3.356 56.14
Staunton Macoupin Yes Unit 6.742 3.849 57.09 5.998 2.938 48.97 6.388 2.991 46.83
Seneca LaSalle No Combined 6.678 3.037 45.48 6.742 3.038 45.06 7.172 3.111 43.38



Average
Overall

Average
School
Rate

Average
School %

19.833 11.673 58.99
16.795 10.340 61.57
13.743 10.226 74.41
16.041 9.727 60.64
14.097 9.386 66.52
17.625 8.944 50.75
14.112 8.920 63.21
13.775 8.560 62.18
11.783 8.402 71.30
11.315 8.184 72.33
11.616 8.033 68.90
12.467 7.364 59.06
10.812 7.345 67.91
10.606 7.313 68.95
11.393 7.303 64.11

9.626 7.174 74.53
11.356 7.055 62.13
11.749 7.053 60.05
10.053 7.037 70.00
10.996 7.013 63.76
12.547 6.992 55.73

9.859 6.987 70.85
10.408 6.883 66.12
10.808 6.811 63.02
10.550 6.750 63.05
10.287 6.726 65.38
13.296 6.668 50.10

9.014 6.620 73.45
9.634 6.618 68.69

13.259 6.615 49.86
10.229 6.595 64.45
11.718 6.575 56.08



8.748 6.518 74.49
9.815 6.465 65.87
8.934 6.440 72.09
9.131 6.427 70.44
9.009 6.418 71.23

10.185 6.392 62.77
8.998 6.369 70.78
9.075 6.320 69.63
8.939 6.297 70.45
9.239 6.285 68.05

10.754 6.264 58.21
8.915 6.251 70.14
8.702 6.214 71.39

11.313 6.183 54.66
11.479 6.182 52.89
10.528 6.179 58.70

9.958 6.081 61.07
9.232 6.034 65.42
8.686 5.992 68.87
9.820 5.977 60.89
9.121 5.966 65.42
9.630 5.964 61.93

10.367 5.956 57.49
8.906 5.931 66.60
9.170 5.929 64.71
8.913 5.892 66.10
9.076 5.875 64.73
9.850 5.874 59.62
8.359 5.871 70.24
8.721 5.866 67.03
8.594 5.862 68.21

10.047 5.853 58.29
9.465 5.846 61.77
8.909 5.837 65.53
7.924 5.808 73.31



8.648 5.798 67.04
9.550 5.794 60.76
9.930 5.790 58.18
9.482 5.772 60.82
8.409 5.764 68.56
8.542 5.752 63.32
7.881 5.750 72.96
8.082 5.725 70.83
8.451 5.718 67.62
9.513 5.694 59.87
9.305 5.676 61.01
9.376 5.673 60.52
9.003 5.666 62.98
9.682 5.646 58.31
8.751 5.642 64.48
8.195 5.626 68.68
9.544 5.613 58.88
8.747 5.597 63.99
7.965 5.587 70.15
8.774 5.575 63.53
9.204 5.570 60.53
8.564 5.546 64.76
8.960 5.530 61.72

10.057 5.528 54.97
10.033 5.524 55.06

9.384 5.523 58.88
7.972 5.511 69.15
8.968 5.504 61.37
7.650 5.484 71.67
9.233 5.457 59.11
8.623 5.442 63.13
8.026 5.434 67.70
8.273 5.432 65.67

10.705 5.417 50.57
8.483 5.398 63.65



8.998 5.352 59.49
8.459 5.339 63.30
8.625 5.324 61.76
9.109 5.324 58.45
8.908 5.320 59.72
8.586 5.311 61.87

10.271 5.309 51.70
12.927 5.306 41.11

8.329 5.303 63.69
9.421 5.293 56.16
9.465 5.277 55.72
8.874 5.253 59.20

10.634 5.249 49.43
8.813 5.234 59.41
8.378 5.230 62.44
9.187 5.229 56.87
7.379 5.215 70.67

11.216 5.209 46.44
8.297 5.206 62.75
7.653 5.205 68.04
7.777 5.190 66.74
9.584 5.183 54.05
8.123 5.162 63.56
8.322 5.150 61.90
8.199 5.136 62.64
7.810 5.111 65.40
7.861 5.111 65.03
8.071 5.110 63.32
6.601 5.110 77.41
8.616 5.105 59.27
7.686 5.084 66.15
7.485 5.072 67.79
7.842 5.023 64.05
8.345 5.018 60.23
8.987 4.998 55.66



8.964 4.978 55.52
7.525 4.975 66.13
8.540 4.959 58.07
7.806 4.949 63.39
7.124 4.948 69.45
7.338 4.923 67.09
9.369 4.908 52.41
7.704 4.896 63.58
9.028 4.891 54.25
9.392 4.885 52.04
9.269 4.869 53.36
9.942 4.862 48.92
9.511 4.858 51.02
7.554 4.834 64.02
9.042 4.824 53.42
8.684 4.819 55.44
8.055 4.813 59.79
9.282 4.803 51.73
7.521 4.802 63.85

10.886 4.800 44.15
8.097 4.799 59.29
7.255 4.794 65.86
8.880 4.790 53.94

10.358 4.787 46.28
8.016 4.786 59.73
8.293 4.785 57.71
9.974 4.775 47.91
8.490 4.766 56.19
9.569 4.764 49.78
8.524 4.734 55.21
6.760 4.726 69.95
8.599 4.725 54.95
8.769 4.698 53.57
7.369 4.693 63.72

10.181 4.677 45.94



7.272 4.669 64.23
7.440 4.666 62.76
7.909 4.630 58.55
8.657 4.625 53.43
7.180 4.621 64.37
9.751 4.615 47.35
6.570 4.583 69.74
9.906 4.574 46.20
8.420 4.572 54.31
8.172 4.569 55.93
8.709 4.563 52.47
8.738 4.552 52.08
7.297 4.550 62.35
7.210 4.537 62.93
7.074 4.521 63.92
7.934 4.517 56.97

11.171 4.511 40.41
7.500 4.511 60.18
7.525 4.499 59.79
7.614 4.496 59.06
6.143 4.464 72.66
9.402 4.455 47.40
7.659 4.452 58.17
7.253 4.450 61.35
9.301 4.434 47.68
8.152 4.433 54.39
7.298 4.429 60.69
7.684 4.421 57.57
7.640 4.414 57.77
8.610 4.402 51.14
8.076 4.401 54.49
6.948 4.399 63.30
7.143 4.392 61.48
8.345 4.328 51.87
6.627 4.308 65.07



7.266 4.303 59.25
9.304 4.283 46.05
7.265 4.243 58.40

10.615 4.225 39.81
8.820 4.213 47.77
8.415 4.194 49.88
6.173 4.175 67.69
8.070 4.166 51.76
9.564 4.164 43.59
8.014 4.128 51.53
5.222 4.120 78.89
7.507 4.119 54.88
9.527 4.095 43.06
5.748 4.070 70.78
7.657 4.042 52.79
8.217 4.038 49.14
6.676 3.931 58.88
5.977 3.896 65.16
7.700 3.896 46.60
7.467 3.886 52.02
9.855 3.883 39.45
6.095 3.882 63.70
8.521 3.877 45.52
8.291 3.875 46.78
8.199 3.871 47.26
6.762 3.868 57.22
8.497 3.866 45.51
7.184 3.846 53.55
5.942 3.781 63.67
7.972 3.780 47.41
6.890 3.745 54.35
6.563 3.743 57.04
8.480 3.735 44.05
7.111 3.726 52.40
7.820 3.710 48.60



7.914 3.702 46.79
8.074 3.612 44.80
6.097 3.593 58.96
6.508 3.589 55.12
6.939 3.580 51.67
6.417 3.446 53.84
7.159 3.445 48.18
6.916 3.402 49.08
7.288 3.371 46.24
7.060 3.367 47.71
7.837 3.346 42.69
6.141 3.326 54.15
7.148 3.324 46.42
6.410 3.272 51.04
5.794 3.269 56.43
6.376 3.259 50.96
6.864 3.062 44.64



CountyName District Name Grade 12
Cook Chicago Public Schools District 299 25114
Cook Township HSD 211 3304
Cook Township HSD 214 3206
Kane SD U-46 2816

Dupage Indian Prairie CUSD 204 2274
Will Plainfield SD 202 2264

Cook J S Morton HSD 201 2168
Dupage Glenbard Twp HSD 87 2146

Cook Cons HSD 230 2036
Will Joliet Twp HSD 204 1865
Will Lincoln Way CHSD 210 1749

Cook Maine Township HSD 207 1628
Winnebago Rockford SD 205 1608

Kane CUSD 300 1568
Cook CHSD 218 1564

Kendall CUSD 308 1489
Cook Bremen CHSD 228 1394

McHenry CHSD 155 1381
Will Valley View CUSD 365U 1379

Cook Glenbrook HSD 225 1342
Dupage Naperville CUSD 203 1317

Saint Clair Belleville Twp HSD 201 1266
Cook Thornton Twp HSD 205 1259
Cook Niles Twp HSD 219 1219

Dupage CHSD 99 1199
Lake Adlai E Stevenson HSD 125 1190
Lake Waukegan CUSD 60 1078

Dupage Hinsdale Twp HSD 86 1046
Kane St Charles CUSD 303 1014
Cook Lyons Twp HSD 204 1000

Dupage DuPage HSD 88 996
Dupage CUSD 200 995

Lake Warren Twp HSD 121 965
Cook Leyden CHSD 212 954

McLean McLean County USD 5 940
Kane Aurora West USD 129 936
Cook New Trier Twp HSD 203 928
Cook Evanston Twp HSD 202 927
Cook Proviso Twp HSD 209 918
Will Lockport Twp HSD 205 910

Cook Thornton Fractional Twp HSD 215 894
Peoria Peoria SD 150 882
Kane Aurora East USD 131 879
Lake CHSD 128 865
Cook Oak Park - River Forest SD 200 859
Lake Twp HSD 113 842



Grundy Minooka CHSD 111 778
Sangamon Springfield SD 186 778
McHenry Huntley Community School District 158 764

Lake CHSD 117 738
Cook Homewood Flossmoor CHSD 233 714
Lake Grayslake CHSD 127 709
Cook Bloom Twp HSD 206 707
Lake Barrington CUSD 220 701

Dupage Elmhurst SD 205 693
Lake Zion-Benton Twp HSD 126 692
Cook Rich Twp HSD 227 686

Champaign Champaign CUSD 4 679
Dupage Lake Park CHSD 108 635
Boone Belvidere CUSD 100 629

Saint Clair O Fallon Twp HSD 203 629
Lake Round Lake CUSD 116 617

Madison Edwardsville CUSD 7 592
McHenry McHenry CHSD 156 591
Kendall Yorkville CUSD 115 588

Lake Mundelein Cons HSD 120 587
Dekalb DeKalb CUSD 428 562

Rock Island Moline-Coal Valley CUSD 40 561
Cook Oak Lawn CHSD 229 530
Cook Reavis Twp HSD 220 529

Kankakee Bradley Bourbonnais CHSD 307 526
Dupage CHSD 94 520

Cook Argo CHSD 217 505
McHenry Woodstock CUSD 200 490

Lake Lake Zurich CUSD 95 480
Winnebago Hononegah CHD 207 480

Madison Alton CUSD 11 479
Winnebago Harlem UD 122 474

Macon Decatur SD 61 469
Madison Collinsville CUSD 10 467
Adams Quincy SD 172 465
Kane Batavia USD 101 451
Lake Grant CHSD 124 450

Rock Island United Twp HSD 30 440
Kane Geneva CUSD 304 438
Cook Riverside-Brookfield Twp SD 208 430

Kankakee Kankakee SD 111 414
Madison Granite City CUSD 9 398
Tazewell Pekin CSD 303 398

Will Crete Monee CUSD 201U 398
Kane Central CUSD 301 370
Lake Wauconda CUSD 118 369

Dupage Fenton CHSD 100 366



Tazewell Washington CHSD 308 365
Cook Lemont Twp HSD 210 359
Lake Lake Forest CHSD 115 358

Sangamon Ball Chatham CUSD 5 358
Rock Island Rock Island SD 41 357
Saint Clair East St Louis SD 189 348
McLean Bloomington SD 87 332

Kane Kaneland CUSD 302 328
Peoria Dunlap CUSD 323 328
La Salle Ottawa Twp HSD 140 320

Jefferson Mt Vernon Twp HSD 201 313
Saint Clair Mascoutah CUD 19 311 Air Force Funded
Madison Triad CUSD 2 303

Stephenson Freeport SD 145 303
La Salle La Salle-Peru Twp HSD 120 301
Dekalb Sycamore CUSD 427 284
Cook Ridgewood CHSD 234 274

Tazewell Morton CUSD 709 270
Champaign Mahomet-Seymour CUSD 3 267

Cook Elmwood Park CUSD 401 263
Cook Evergreen Park CHSD 231 259
Knox Galesburg CUSD 205 255

Williamson Marion CUSD 2 247
Whiteside Sterling CUSD 5 244

Grundy Morris CHSD 101 239
Madison Highland CUSD 5 239
Vermilion Danville CCSD 118 237

Champaign Urbana SD 116 233
Coles Mattoon CUSD 2 223

Monroe Waterloo CUSD 5 222
Jackson Carbondale CHSD 165 221

Lake North Chicago SD 187 221
Kendall Plano CUSD 88 215
Peoria Limestone CHSD 310 213

Woodford County of Woodford School 213
Morgan Jacksonville SD 117 210

Ogle Rochelle Twp HSD 212 203
Marion Centralia HSD 200 201

McHenry Harvard CUSD 50 200
Champaign Rantoul Township HSD 193 197

Lee Dixon USD 170 197
Coles Charleston CUSD 1 195
Henry Geneseo CUSD 228 194

Tazewell East Peoria CHSD 309 194
La Salle Streator Twp HSD 40 193
Jersey Jersey CUSD 100 192

Sangamon Rochester CUSD 3A 192



Christian Taylorville CUSD 3 191
McHenry Marengo CHSD 154 190
Madison Bethalto CUSD 8 187

Livingston Pontiac Twp HSD 90 179
Effingham Effingham CUSD 40 178

Marion Salem CHSD 600 176
McDonough Macomb CUSD 185 174

Saint Clair Freeburg CHSD 77 174
Monroe Columbia CUSD 4 172
Franklin Benton Cons HSD 103 170
Logan Lincoln CHSD 404 170
Peoria Il Valley Central USD 321 167

Kankakee Manteno CUSD 5 164
Macon Mt Zion CUSD 3 163
Dekalb Sandwich CUSD 430 160

Williamson Herrin CUSD 4 156
Clinton Central CHSD 71 152

Williamson Carterville CUSD 5 149
Saline Harrisburg CUSD 3 148 Not Updated

Richland Richland County CUSD 1 144 Not available
Saint Clair Cahokia CUSD 187 143

Grundy Coal City CUSD 1 142
Henry Kewanee CUSD 229 140

Kankakee Herscher CUSD 2 140
Whiteside Rock Falls Twp HSD 301 140

Dewitt Clinton CUSD 15 139
Jackson Murphysboro CUSD 186 139
Fulton Canton Union SD 66 134
Piatt Monticello CUSD 25 132

McHenry Johnsburg CUSD 12 131
McHenry Richmond-Burton CHSD 157 131
Madison East Alton-Wood River CHSD 14 129
Wayne Fairfield Comm H S Dist 225 128 Can't find on website
Boone North Boone CUSD 200 127

Madison Roxana CUSD 1 127 Print only
Dekalb Genoa Kingston CUSD 424 126
Massac Massac UD 1 126

Ogle Byron CUSD 226 125
Champaign Tolono CUSD 7 124
Sangamon Williamsville CUSD 15 123
Livingston Prairie Central CUSD 8 122 Very Rural

Bond Bond County CUSD 2 121
Warren Monmouth-Roseville CUSD 238 119
La Salle Mendota Twp HSD 280 118

Woodford Eureka CUD 140 117
Ogle Oregon CUSD 220 116

McLean Olympia CUSD 16 115



Union Anna Jonesboro CHSD 81 115
Cass Beardstown CUSD 15 111

Sangamon Pleasant Plains CUSD 8 111
Ogle Meridian CUSD 223 110

Montgomery Hillsboro CUSD 3 109
Will Wilmington CUSD 209U 108

Champaign St Joseph Ogden CHSD 305 107
Randolph Red Bud CUSD 132 107

Winnebago Winnebago CUSD 323 106
Mercer Mercer County School District 404 105 Very Rural

Will Reed Custer CUSD 255U 105
Dupage Lisle CUSD 202 104
White Carmi-White County CUSD 5 103 Very Rural

Dupage CUSD 201 102
Perry Du Quoin CUSD 300 102 No 2024 Data

Clinton Wesclin CUSD 3 101
Macoupin Staunton CUSD 6 99

Mercer Sherrard CUSD 200 99 Very Rural
Wabash Wabash CUSD 348 99 Can't Find Data

Macoupin North Mac CUSD 34 97
Bureau Princeton HSD 500 95

Montgomery Litchfield CUSD 12 95
Washington Nashville CHSD 99 95 Very Rural
Sangamon Auburn CUSD 10 94

Will Beecher CUSD 200U 94
Woodford El Paso-Gridley CUSD 11 94

Jasper Jasper County CUD 1 93 Very Rural
La Salle Seneca Twp HSD 160 93
Bureau Hall HSD 502 92

Macoupin Carlinville CUSD 1 92
Christian Pana CUSD 8 91

Macoupin Southwestern CUSD 9 91
Rock Island Rockridge CUSD 300 91 Very Rural

Fayette Vandalia CUSD 203 90
Perry Pinckneyville CHSD 101 90 No 2024 Data

Crawford Robinson CUSD 2 89
Ford Paxton-Buckley-Loda CUD 10 89
Pike Pikeland CUSD 10 88

Fulton Farmington Central CUSD 265 86
Knox Knoxville CUSD 202 85

Menard Athens CUSD 213 85
Edgar Paris-Union SD 95 84

Hancock Illini West H S Dist 307 84
Shelby Shelbyville CUSD 4 84

Kankakee Momence CUSD 1 83
Moultrie Sullivan CUSD 300 83
Warren United CUSD 304 83 No far back enough



Macon Maroa Forsyth CUSD 2 82
Macon Warrensburg-Latham CUSD 11 82

Williamson Johnston City CUSD 1 79 High TIF Payment for all properties
Iroquois Iroquois West CUSD 10 78
Johnson Vienna HSD 133 77

Sangamon Riverton CUSD 14 77
Tazewell Tremont CUSD 702 77
Clinton Carlyle CUSD 1 76 Couldn't find data

Effingham Teutopolis CUSD 50 76
Clark Marshall CUSD 2C 75

Macoupin Gillespie CUSD 7 75
Schuyler Schuyler-Industry CUSD 5 75

Cumberland Cumberland CUSD 77 74
Knox Abingdon-Avon CUSD 276 74

Winnebago Pecatonica CUSD 321 73
Clay Flora CUSD 35 72

Douglas Arthur CUSD 305 72
Ford Gibson City-Melvin-Sibley CUSD 5 72

Iroquois Central CUSD 4 72
Jo Daviess Galena USD 120 72

Macon Meridian CUSD 15 72
Douglas Tuscola CUSD 301 71

Lawrence Lawrence County CUD 20 71
Saline Eldorado CUSD 4 71

Vermilion Hoopeston Area CUSD 11 71
Hancock Warsaw CUSD 316 70 Couldn't find data
McLean Tri Valley CUSD 3 70



2024
Total Rate

2024
School Rate

2024
School %

2023
Total Rate

2023
School
Rate

2023
School %

2021
Total Rate

2021
School
Rate

2021
School %

Average
Overall

Average
School
Rate

Average
School %

JSD117  Amount 8.852 4.617 52.16 9.427 5.097 54.06 9.527 4.892 53.87 9.269 4.869 53.36
AVERAGE 8.318 4.909 59.23 8.870 5.268 59.48 9.079 5.246 58.08 8.892 5.265 59.35
JSD117  Position 67 138 48 74 133 66 73 129 69 84 148 62
JSD117 % Ranking 29% 60% 21% 29% 51% 25% 33% 58% 31% 32% 57% 24%

Total Districts On List 231 Total Districts On List 259 Total Districts On List 222 Total Districts On List 259
Total Counties On List 76 Total Counties On List 77 Total Counties On List 75 Total Counties On List 77
Median Position 116 Median Position 130 Median Position 98.5 Median Position 130
No Cook No Cook and Will

Total Silos 483
School % is sorted low to high



School
District

County PTELL?
Unit or
Combine
d

2024
School
Rate

2023
School
Rate

2021
School
Rate

Eldorado Saline No Unit 3.776 3.795 4.078
Sterling Whiteside No Unit 4.218 4.173 4.284
Kewanee Henry No Unit 4.468 4.537 4.527
Kankakee Unit 111 Kankakee Yes Unit 4.998 5.235 5.685
Carlinville Macoupin Yes Unit 3.186 3.325 3.528
Granite City Madison No Unit 3.842 4.144 4.300
Newton Jasper No Unit 4.014 4.126 4.353
Flora Clay No Unit 3.587 3.703 3.915
Murphysboro Jackson Yes Unit 4.607 4.944 4.848
Clinton Dewitt No Unit 3.697 3.635 3.503
Herrin Williamson Yes Unit 3.752 3.841 4.005
Byron Ogle No Unit 3.843 3.889 3.898
Monnouth Warren No Unit 4.623 4.695 4.714
Sullivan Moultrie No Unit 4.380 4.279 4.189
Warrensburg-Latham Macon No Unit 4.528 4.512 4.682
Greenup Cumberland Yes Unit 3.252 3.287 3.575
Hoopeston Vermillion No Unit 4.956 4.803 4.603
Carmi White  No Unit 3.030 3.111 3.830
Roxana Madison No Unit 3.848 3.777 4.062
Charleston Coles Yes Unit 3.721 3.878 4.026
Rushville Schuyler Yes Unit 3.573 3.628 3.904
Mount Zion Macon No Unit 3.776 3.894 3.944
Farmington Fulton No Unit 4.603 4.559 4.684
Shelbyville Shelby Yes Unit 3.568 3.755 4.017
Maroa-Forsyth Macon No Unit 4.422 4.424 4.455
Coal City Grundy No Unit 3.377 3.394 3.330
Mattoon Coles Yes Unit 4.089 4.233 4.316
Decatur Macon No Unit 4.790 4.815 4.720
Arthur Douglas No Unit 3.385 3.421 3.528
Meridian (Macon) Macon No Unit 3.363 3.736 4.032
Pana Christian Yes Unit 4.835 4.824 4.928
Gillespie Macoupin Yes Unit 3.205 3.345 3.655



Taylorville Christian Yes Unit 3.868 4.059 4.189
Watseka Iroquois No Unit 5.236 5.209 5.303
Galesburg Knox No Unit 4.608 4.944 4.740
North Chicago Lake Yes Unit 6.187 6.646 7.012
Athens Menard Yes Unit 4.273 4.165 4.144
Madison Madison No Unit 6.059 6.524 7.421
Rockford Winnebago Yes Unit 4.790 5.195 6.265
Staunton Macoupin Yes Unit 3.849 2.938 2.991
Waukegan Lake Yes Unit 4.366 4.791 5.415
Tolono Champaign Yes Unit 3.174 3.275 3.368
Litchfield Montgomery No Unit 4.398 4.377 4.431
Jersey County Jersey No Unit 4.045 4.091 4.247
Effingham Effingham No Unit 3.649 3.554 3.538
Rock Island Rock Island No Unit 5.260 5.294 5.373
Greenville (Bond Unit2) Bond No Unit 4.699 4.800 4.910
Sherrard Mercer No Unit 4.193 4.298 4.492
Aurora East Unit 131 Kane Yes Unit 3.526 3.910 4.222
Danville Vermillion No Unit 4.468 4.840 5.346
Winchester Scott No Unit  3.574 3.727 3.878
Dixon Lee Yes Unit 4.920 4.897 4.905
Onarga Iroquois No Unit 4.578 4.443 4.667
Wilmington Will Yes Unit 4.012 4.073
JSD117 - City Morgan Yes Unit  4.617 5.097 4.892
Aledo (Mercer County) Mercer No Unit 4.772 4.833 4.869
Robinson Crawford No Unit 3.861 3.846 3.831
Hillsboro Montgomery No Unit 4.401 4.772 4.922
Marshall Clark No Unit 3.352 3.359 3.628
Knoxville Knox No Unit 4.492 4.485 4.324
Geneseo Henry No Unit 4.551 4.281 4.372
Carterville Williamson Yes Unit 4.146 3.988 4.224
Abingdon Knox No Unit 4.482 4.786 4.907
Oregon Ogle No Unit 5.384 5.511 5.690
Elmwood Park (Unit 401) Cook Yes Unit 5.524
Monticello Piatt No Unit 3.324 3.674 3.769
Alton Madison No Unit 4.607 4.682 4.912



Massac Unit 1 Massac Yes Unit 4.426 5.066 4.964
Champaign Champaign Yes Unit 4.808 5.015 5.110
Moline-Coal Valley Rock Island No Unit 4.991 4.986 5.018
Peoria 150 Peoria No Unit 4.943 5.239 5.649
Sandwich Dekalb Yes Unit 4.265 4.628 4.813
Macomb McDonough Yes Unit 6.300 7.082 6.342
Genoa Dekalb Yes Unit 4.972 5.277 5.628
Warsaw Hancock No Unit 4.751 4.516 5.033
Red Bud Randolph Yes Unit 3.202 3.250 3.356
Olympia McLean No Unit 4.710 5.509 5.467
Mascoutah St. Clair No Unit 4.284 4.430 4.838
Pikeland (Pittsfield) Pike No Unit 3.601 3.754 3.875
Braidwood Will Yes Unit 3.841 3.896
Williamsville Sangamon Yes Unit  4.207 4.385 4.671
IVC (Chillicothe) Peoria No Unit 4.759 4.752 4.845
Aurora SD129 Kane Yes Unit 4.589 5.003 5.286
Wauconda Lake Yes Unit 5.053 5.670 6.646
Round Lake (Unit 116) Lake Yes Unit 5.999 5.839 6.954
Meredosia Morgan Yes Unit  5.677 5.637 6.246
Mahomet Champaign Yes Unit 4.631 4.634 4.625
Forrest (Praire Central 8) Livingston Yes Unit 5.603 5.605 5.631
Quincy Adams No Unit 3.870 3.933 3.989
Teutopolis Effingham No Unit 3.562 3.594 3.622
Cahokia St. Clair No Unit 11.748 11.454 11.817
Taylor Ridge (Rockridge 300) Rock Island No Unit 4.380 4.419 4.688
Belvidere Boone Yes Unit 5.114 5.510 5.749
Brighton (Southwestern 9) Macoupin Yes Unit 4.068 4.271 4.571
Eureka Woodford No Unit 4.913 4.656 4.829
Beecher Will Yes Unit 5.100 5.369
Woodstock McHenry Yes Unit 5.467 5.805 6.351
Leroy McLean No Unit 5.204 5.291 5.463
Momence Kankakee Yes Unit 4.804 4.699 4.853
Galena Jo Daviess Yes Unit 4.719 4.691 5.030
Chatham Sangamon Yes Unit  4.331 4.529 4.636
Harvard McHenry Yes Unit 5.361 5.697 6.025



Freeport Stephenson Yes Unit 6.669 6.928 7.561
Highland Madison No Unit 4.435 4.441 4.655
Carpentersville 300 Kane Yes Unit 4.693 5.035 5.325
Rochester Sangamon Yes Unit  4.303 4.462 4.522
Paxton Ford No Unit 5.678 5.771 5.931
Dekalb Unit 428 Dekalb Yes Unit 4.832 5.675 6.808
Manteno Kankakee Yes Unit 5.609 6.003 6.320
Stillman Valley (Meridian 223)Ogle No Unit 5.590 5.731 5.707
Dunlap Peoria No Unit 4.436 4.438 4.476
Illini Bluffs Peoria No Unit 5.480 5.503 5.529
New Berlin Sangamon Yes Unit  4.421 4.203 4.551
Tri-Valley McLean No Unit 5.490 5.488 5.612
McLean Unit 5 McLean No Unit 5.067 5.292 5.614
Bloomington McLean No Unit 5.100 5.177 5.172
Winnebago Winnebago Yes Unit 5.575 5.955 6.362
East St. Louis St. Clair No Unit 8.435 8.684 8.560
Marion Williamson Yes Unit 4.466 4.748 4.436
Deer Creek - Mackinaw Tazewell Yes Unit 4.944 5.159 5.303
Bethalto Madison No Unit 4.492 4.594 4.914
Sycamore Dekalb Yes Unit 5.304 5.695 5.999
Virden (North Mac) Macoupin Yes Unit 5.277 5.413 5.635
Gibson City Ford No Unit 5.039 5.327 5.653
Riverton Sangamon Yes Unit  4.255 4.245 4.697
Waverly Morgan Yes Unit  6.369 6.044 4.842
Aurora (Indian Praire Unit 204)Dupage Yes Unit 4.818 5.197 5.315
Tremont Tazewell Yes Unit 4.741 4.914 5.192
Clifton Iroquois No Unit 5.007 5.183 5.297
Huntley McHenry Yes Unit 4.550 4.935 5.204
Elgin Kane Yes Unit 5.115 5.462 5.618
Columbia Monroe Yes Unit 3.678 3.796 3.870
Pecatonica Winnebago Yes Unit 4.981 5.294 5.634
Franklin Morgan Yes Unit  3.731 4.040 3.874
Tuscola Douglas No Unit 4.636 4.701 4.740
Crete (Crete-Monee) Will Yes Unit 6.674 7.353
Plainfield Will Yes Unit 4.648 4.955



Triopia - Concord Morgan No Unit  4.409 4.535 4.620
Springfield 186 Sangamon Yes Unit  5.358 5.691 5.743
Herscher Kankakee Yes Unit 4.747 4.802 4.952
Edwardsville Madison No Unit 4.656 4.669 4.683
North Barrington Lake Yes Unit 4.484 4.696 4.685
Scott Morgan (Bluffs) Scott No Unit  5.477 5.640 5.520
St Charles Kane Yes Unit 4.847 5.226 5.260
Collinsville Madison No Unit 4.296 4.322 4.306
Auburn Sangamon Yes Unit  3.697 3.913 4.078
AC Central - Country Morgan No Unit  4.670 5.047 5.617
Lebanon St. Clair No Unit 5.626 5.682 6.203
El-Paso Woodford No Unit 5.320 5.399 5.577
Triad (Troy) Madison No Unit 4.656 4.724 5.003
Lisle Unit 202 Dupage Yes Unit 4.862 5.103 4.962
Plano Kendall Yes Unit 5.464 6.015 6.315
Lake Zurich Lake Yes Unit 5.117 5.248 5.206
Oswego Kendall Yes Unit 5.373 5.871 6.355
Batavia Kane Yes Unit 5.256 5.864 6.033
Waterloo Monroe Yes Unit 4.120 4.083 4.323
Johnsburg McHenry Yes Unit 4.831 5.259 5.523
Elgin CUSD 301 Kane Yes Unit 5.893 6.317 6.643
Urbana Champaign Yes Unit 5.595 5.796 5.903
Poplar Grove (Unit 200) Boone Yes Unit 5.182 6.316 6.477
Pleasant Plains Sangamon Yes Unit  4.725 4.966 5.153
Sugar Grove (Kaneland 300) Kane Yes Unit 5.907 6.387 6.665
Westmont Dupage Yes Unit 4.541 4.696 4.510
Wheaton Unit 200 Dupage Yes Unit 4.559 4.782 4.837
Yorkville Kendall Yes Unit 5.747 6.218 6.787
Morton Tazewell Yes Unit 4.990 5.176 5.479
Geneva Kane Yes Unit 5.374 5.824 5.976
Elmhurst (Unit 205) Dupage Yes Unit 4.378 4.549 4.464
Romeoville Will Yes Unit 6.474 6.766
Naperville 204 Dupage Yes Unit 4.818 5.197 5.315

4.694 4.867 5.019



School
District

County PTELL?
Unit or
Combine
d

2024
School
Rate

2023
School
Rate

2021
School
Rate

Seneca LaSalle No Combined 3.037 3.038 3.111
Cicero (Morton HSD 201) Cook Yes Combined 5.209
Benton Franklin Yes Combined 4.096 4.416 4.852
Chicago Heights (Bloom) Cook Yes Combined 8.944
Salem Marion Yes Combined 3.856 4.096 4.546
Centralia (City Schools) Marion Yes Combined 4.039 4.475 5.143
Streator LaSalle No Combined 5.808 6.218 6.519
Carthage Hancock No Combined 4.717 4.602 4.555
Nashville Washington Yes Combined 4.768 4.754 4.848
Vienna Johnson No Combined 4.883 5.354 5.311
Lake Forest (Lake Forest 115)Lake Yes Combined 3.264 3.450 3.264
Mendota LaSalle No Combined 4.866 4.907 4.900
Marengo (HS154) McHenry Yes Combined 4.161 4.521 5.034
Lemont (HS210) Cook Yes Combined 3.745
Rock Falls Whiteside No Combined 6.055 6.155 6.338
Midlothian (Bremen 228) Cook Yes Combined 6.992
East Moline Rock Island No Combined 5.893 5.944 6.031
Norridge (Ridgewood HS234)Cook Yes Combined 4.414
Anna  (Anna Johnsboro) Union Yes Combined 4.322 4.468 4.566
Pontiac Livingston Yes Combined 5.381 5.632 5.926
Addison (Dupage HS88) Dupage Yes Combined 4.130 4.321 4.278
Dwight Livingston Yes Combined 5.311 5.284 5.377
Ottawa LaSalle No Combined 6.087 6.187 6.264
Belleville St. Clair No Combined 5.233 5.539 5.797
Cardondale Jackson Yes Combined 6.980 7.319 7.794
Lockport Will Yes Combined 5.098 5.408
Princeton Bureau No Combined 5.054 5.081 5.179
Rochelle Ogle No Combined 5.122 5.270 5.663
Lincoln Logan Yes Combined 5.510 5.661 5.848
Metamora (County Woodford)Woodford No Combined 5.716 5.500 5.493
Lansing (Thornton Fractional)Cook Yes Combined 9.727
Forest Park (Proviso) Cook Yes Combined 6.081



South Holland (Thornton 205)Cook Yes Combined 10.340
East Peoria Tazewell Yes Combined 5.627 5.910 6.003
Freeburg St. Clair No Combined 5.223 5.284 5.425
Northlake (Leyden) Cook Yes Combined 7.055
Bradley-Bourbonnais Kankakee Yes Combined 5.157 5.206 5.326
Orland Park (HSD230) Cook Yes Combined 5.206
Bartonville (Limestone) Peoria No Combined 6.310 6.415 6.453
St Joseph Champaign Yes Combined 4.359 4.556 4.695
Oak Park (OP-River Forest) Cook Yes Combined 6.811
East Alton-Woodriver Madison No Combined 6.647 6.572 7.030
Flossmoor (Homewood-Flossmoor)Cook Yes Combined 8.920
Fox Lake Lake Yes Combined 5.178 5.568 5.979
La Grange (Lyons) Cook Yes Combined 5.023
Spring Valley (HSD502) Bureau No Combined 7.095 7.195 7.618
Rantoul Champaign Yes Combined 6.125 6.567 7.093
Rockton (Hononegah HS) Winnebago Yes Combined 5.226 5.661 6.039
Mt. Vernon Jefferson Yes Combined 5.721 5.826 6.239
Arlington Heights (HSD214) Cook Yes Combined 5.875
Burbank (Reavis HSD220) Cook Yes Combined 6.726
Pekin Tazewell Yes Combined 5.885 6.019 5.994
Crystal Lake (HS155) McHenry Yes Combined 5.705 6.117 6.280
Palatine (THSD 211) Cook Yes Combined 6.465
Bensenville (Fenton HS100) Dupage Yes Combined 5.780 5.982 5.914
Mundelein (HS120) Lake Yes Combined 6.521 7.040 7.087
Winnetka (New Trier) Cook Yes Combined 5.084
Zion (Zion-Benton) Lake Yes Combined 8.408 9.055 10.694
Joliet Will Yes Combined 5.967 5.628
Glenview (Glenrbook 225) Cook Yes Combined 4.923
Evanston Cook Yes Combined 5.434
Ofallon St. Clair No Combined 4.940 5.058 5.218
Antioch Lake Yes Combined 6.857 7.419 7.758
Highland Park Lake Yes Combined 5.762 6.038 5.785
Spring Grove (RBHS157) McHenry Yes Combined 5.320 5.598 5.960
Oak Lawn (CHSD 229) Cook Yes Combined 6.618
Summit (Argo HSD) Cook Yes Combined 8.033



Riverside (R-B SD208) Cook Yes Combined 7.313
Minooka Grundy No Combined 5.484 5.506 5.544
Oak Lawn (CHSD 218) Cook Yes Combined 7.037
Morris Grundy No Combined 5.600 5.600 5.562
New Lenox Will Yes Combined 5.706 6.036
McHenry (HS156) McHenry Yes Combined 6.028 6.491 6.763
Washington Tazewell Yes Combined 6.154 6.330 6.408
Downers Grove 99 Dupage Yes Combined 4.088 4.265 3.856
Park Ridge (Maine THS 207) Cook Yes Combined 6.369
Grayslake (Warren THS 121) Lake Yes Combined 6.943 7.330 6.688
Lincolnshire (Adalia Steph) Lake Yes Combined 6.389 6.591 6.272
Grayslake (Grayslake 46) Lake Yes Combined 8.002 8.338 8.867
Harlem 122 Winnebago Yes Combined 5.655 6.130 6.859
Roselle (Lake Park HS108) Dupage Yes Combined 5.278 5.557 5.617
Carol Stream (Glenbard 87) Dupage Yes Combined 6.206 6.449 6.665
Evergreen Park (EP HS231) Cook Yes Combined 8.184
Libertyville (CHSD128) Lake Yes Combined 5.896 5.663 5.691
Peru LaSalle No Combined 5.763 5.814 5.847
Matteson (Rich Twnshp) Cook Yes Combined 10.226
West Chicago (HS94) Dupage Yes Combined 6.277 6.553 6.723
Skokie (Niles THS) Cook Yes Combined 7.174
Hinsdale Dupage Yes Combined 4.098 4.259 4.004

5.496 6.035 5.874



UNIT DISTRICTS COMBINED DISTRICTS
2024

School
Rate

2023
School Rate

2021
School
Rate

2024
School
Rate

2023
School
Rate

2021
School
Rate

JSD117  Amount 4.617 5.097 4.892 4.617 5.097 4.892
AVERAGE 4.694 4.867 5.02 5.496 6.035 5.874

% Increase for Combined ----------------------------> 1.17 1.24 1.17
Total Districts On List 170 Total Districts On List 89
Total Counties On List 76 Total Counties On List
Median Position 116 Median Position 45.5
No Cook 

Total Silos 483
School % is sorted low to high



County
Type
Code School District Total Tax

St clair 26 CAHOKIA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 187 12.672400
St clair 22 EAST ST LOUIS SCHOOL DIST 189 10.832700
St clair 22 BROOKLYN UNIT DISTRICT 188 10.545800
Will 26 CRETE MONEE C U SCHOOL DIST 201U 8.485700
Winnebago 22 HARLEM UNIT DIST 122 8.108700
Stephenson 22 FREEPORT SCHOOL DIST 145 7.937350
Winnebago 26 DURAND C U SCH DIST 322 7.571900
Winnebago 26 PECATONICA C U SCH DIST 321 7.571300
Boone 26 NORTH BOONE C U SCH DIST 200 7.479120
Dekalb 26 DEKALB COMM UNIT SCH DIST 428 7.385370
Winnebago 25 ROCKFORD SCHOOL DIST 205 7.350800
Madison 26 MADISON COMM UNIT SCH DIST 12 7.345100
Will 26 VALLEY VIEW CUSD #365U 7.303000
Kendall 26 YORKVILLE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 115 7.185210
Livingston 26 WOODLAND C U S DIST 5 7.163740
Kendall 26 PLANO COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 88 7.145170
Bureau 22 DEPUE UNIT SCHOOL DIST 103 7.045070
Kane 26 KANELAND C U SCHOOL DIST 302 6.985101
Winnebago 26 WINNEBAGO C U SCH DIST 323 6.953400
Will 26 BEECHER C U SCH DIST 200U 6.809500
Kendall 26 OSWEGO COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 308 6.794380
Lee 26 LEE CENTER C U SCHOOL DIST 271 6.737500
Mchenry 26 WOODSTOCK C U SCHOOL DIST 200 6.714624
Kane 26 CENTRAL COMM UNIT SCH DIST 301 6.710995
Mchenry 26 HARVARD C U SCHOOL DIST 50 6.571926
Winnebago 26 SOUTH BELOIT C U SCH DIST 320 6.562500
Iroquois 26 MILFORD AREA PUBLIC SCHL DIST 124 6.494290
St clair 26 MARISSA C U SCH DIST 40 6.462100
St clair 26 LEBANON COMM UNIT SCH DIST 9 6.433100
Iroquois 26 CRESCENT-IROQUOIS 6.389370
Kankakee 26 MANTENO COMM UNIT SCH DIST 5 6.362600
Dekalb 26 HIAWATHA C U SCHOOL DIST 426 6.351450
Jo daviess 26 WARREN COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 205 6.297880
Kankakee 25 KANKAKEE SCHOOL DIST 111 6.281900
Boone 26 BELVIDERE C U SCH DIST 100 6.259260
Cook 26 ELMWOOD PARK C U SCH DIST 401 6.226000
Cass 26 VIRGINIA C U SCH DIST 64 6.173470
Mclean 26 LEXINGTON C U SCH DIST 7 6.170460
Dekalb 26 SYCAMORE C U SCHOOL DIST 427 6.132230
Stephenson 26 PEARL CITY C U SCH DIST 200 6.119640
Fulton 26 ASTORIA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 6.094900
Dekalb 26 HINCKLEY BIG ROCK C U S D 429 6.088320
Kane 22 BATAVIA UNIT SCHOOL DIST 101 6.061347
Mcdonough 26 MACOMB COMM UNIT SCH DIST 185 6.041540
Lasalle 26 LELAND COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 6.016990



Carroll 26 WEST CARROLL 6.016270
Lasalle 26 LOSTANT COMM UNIT SCH DIST 425 6.012410
Dekalb 26 GENOA KINGSTON C U S DIST 424 5.990840
Tazewell 26 DELAVAN COMM UNIT DIST 703 5.978360
Kane 26 GENEVA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 304 5.968973
Lasalle 26 EARLVILLE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 9 5.945410
Scott 26 SCOTT-MORGAN C U SCHOOL DIST 2 5.898430
Ogle 26 MERIDIAN C U SCH DIST 223 5.895810
Mchenry 26 JOHNSBURG C U SCHOOL DIST 12 5.894291
Stephenson 26 DAKOTA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 201 5.873790
Fulton 26 COMM UNIT SCH DIST 3 FULTON CTY 5.871800
Lee 26 AMBOY COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 272 5.853000
Dekalb 26 SOMONAUK C U SCHOOL DIST 432 5.841510
Bureau 26 BUREAU VALLEY CUSD 340 5.830180
Kane 22 AURORA WEST UNIT SCHOOL DIST 129 5.830096
Calhoun 26 CALHOUN COMM UNIT SCH DIST 40 5.815920
Morgan 26 MEREDOSIA-CHAMBERSBURG CUSD 11 5.793290
Fulton 26 V I T COMM UNIT SCH DISTRICT 2 5.788200
Woodford 26 ROANOKE BENSON C U S DIST 60 5.786000
Mason 26 ILLINI CENTRAL C U SCH DIST 189 5.777700
Peoria 26 PEORIA HGHTS C U SCH DIST 325 5.759030
Mclean 26 HEYWORTH C U SCH DIST 4 5.737310
Livingston 26 PRAIRIE CENTRAL C U SCHOOL DIST 8 5.736810
Pike 26 GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY C U SCH DIST 4 5.723860
Carroll 26 CHADWICK-MILLEDGEVILLE CUSD 399 5.715430
Kane 26 COMM UNIT SCH DIST 300 5.696367
Ford 26 GIBSON CITY-MELVIN-SIBLEY CUSD 5 5.692750
Champaign 22 URBANA SCHOOL DIST 116 5.672200
Mclean 26 TRI VALLEY C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 3 5.630180
Bureau 26 LA MOILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 303 5.623490
Macoupin 26 NORTH MAC CUSD 34 5.616250
Ogle 26 OREGON C U SCHOOL DIST-220 5.585160
Stephenson 26 ORANGEVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 203 5.577770
Iroquois 26 DONOVAN COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 3 5.575410
Will 22 PLAINFIELD SCHOOL DIST 202 5.573200
Woodford 26 EL PASO-GRIDLEY CUSD 11 5.570100
Kankakee 26 GRANT PARK C U  SCHOOL DIST 6 5.562400
Pike 26 PLEASANT HILL C U SCH DIST 3 5.559870
Livingston 26 TRI POINT C U SCH DIST 6-J 5.547770
Vermilion 26 ROSSVILLE-ALVIN CU SCH DIST 7 5.542660
Mchenry 24 ALDEN HEBRON SCHOOL DIST 19 5.529405
Peoria 26 ELMWOOD C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 322 5.529320
Peoria 26 PRINCEVILLE C U SCH DIST 326 5.521470
Mclean 26 LEROY COMMUNITY UNIT SCH DIST 2 5.514930
Mclean 26 OLYMPIA C U SCHOOL DIST 16 5.489700
Iroquois 26 CENTRAL COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 4 5.470270
Vermilion 24 DANVILLE C C SCHOOL DIST 118 5.469670



Perry 26 DU QUOIN C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 300 5.459800
Dupage 26 INDIAN PRAIRIE C U SCH DIST 204 5.458900
White 26 GRAYVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 1 5.458890
Henry 26 ANNAWAN COMM UNIT SCH DIST 226 5.445300
Iroquois 26 CISSNA PARK COMM UNIT SCH DIST 6 5.437060
Woodford 26 LOWPOINT-WASHBURN C U S DIST 21 5.431300
Peoria 25 PEORIA SCHOOL DISTRICT 150 5.418850
Dekalb 26 INDIAN CREEK COMM UNIT DIST 425 5.418570
Peoria 26 ILLINI BLUFFS CU SCH DIST 327 5.416940
Fulton 26 SPOON RIVER VALLEY C U S DIST 4 5.416000
Tazewell 26 DEER CREEK-MACKINAW CUSD 701 5.406960
Marion 26 SANDOVAL C U SCHOOL DIST 501 5.398320
Mclean 26 MCLEAN COUNTY UNIT DIST NO 5 5.391970
Lee 26 ASHTON COMM UNIT SCH DIST 275 5.386100
Henry 26 ALWOOD COMM UNIT SCH DIST 225 5.373700
Rock island 25 ROCK ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 41 5.373200
St clair 26 DUPO COMM UNIT SCH DISTRICT 196 5.372000
Massac 26 JOPPA-MAPLE GROVE UNIT DIST 38 5.326990
Vermilion 26 BISMARCK HENNING C U SCHOOL DIST 5.325720
Crawford 26 PALESTINE C U SCHOOL DIST 3 5.316000
Mchenry 22 HUNTLEY CONS SCHOOL DIST 158 5.308388
Dewitt 26 BLUE RIDGE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 18 5.292850
Kane 26 ST CHARLES C U SCHOOL DIST 303 5.291252
St clair 26 NEW ATHENS C U SCHOOL DIST 60 5.288900
Sangamon 25 SPRINGFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT 186 5.278000
Morgan 26 WAVERLY C U SCHOOL DIST 6 5.250440
Ogle 26 FORRESTVILLE VALLEY C U S D 221 5.243660
Vermilion 26 SALT FORK CUD 512 5.241850
Tazewell 26 MORTON C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 709 5.241030
Fulton 26 LEWISTOWN SCHOOL DIST 97 5.223700
Madison 26 TRIAD COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 2 5.214200
Madison 26 ALTON COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 11 5.207900
Cass 26 A C CENTRAL CUSD 262 5.202870
Iroquois 26 IROQUOIS CO C U SCHOOL DIST 9 5.188800
Stark 26 STARK COUNTY C U SCH DIST 100 5.188400
Vermilion 26 OAKWOOD COMM UNIT DIST #76 5.187290
Tazewell 26 TREMONT COMM UNIT DIST 702 5.178090
Madison 26 BETHALTO C U SCHOOL DIST 8 5.165700
Pike 26 WESTERN CUSD 12 5.157350
Jo daviess 26 STOCKTON C U SCHOOL DIST 206 5.156440
Montgomery 26 HILLSBORO COMM UNIT SCH DIST 3 5.155650
Mclean 25 BLOOMINGTON SCH DIST 87 5.155200
Henry 26 CAMBRIDGE C U SCH DIST 227 5.141700
Jefferson 27 WOODLAWN UNIT DIST 209 - UNIT 5.136980
Vermilion 26 GEORGETOWN-RIDGE FARM C U D 4 5.135510
Morgan 26 FRANKLIN C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 5.134160
Marshall 26 MIDLAND COMMUNITY UNIT DIST 7 5.120530



Sangamon 26 PLEASANT PLAINS C U SCHOOL DIST 8 5.116700
Ogle 26 POLO COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 222 5.113140
Macoupin 26 MOUNT OLIVE C U SCHOOL DIST 5 5.110450
Mclean 26 RIDGEVIEW COMM UNIT SCH DIST 19 5.106130
Dekalb 26 SANDWICH C U SCHOOL DIST 430 5.097540
Hancock 26 WARSAW COMM UNIT SCH DISTRICT 316 5.093190
Vermilion 26 WESTVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 2 5.086490
Knox 26 ABINGDON - AVON CUSD 276 5.074030
Montgomery 26 PANHANDLE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 2 5.073500
Kankakee 26 MOMENCE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 5.067700
Calhoun 26 BRUSSELS COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 42 5.062480
Macon 26 SANGAMON VALLEY CUSD 9 5.060030
Wayne 26 NORTH WAYNE C U SCHOOL DIST 200 5.053240
Crawford 26 HUTSONVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 1 5.051200
Menard 26 PORTA COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 202 5.051200
Champaign 26 CHAMPAIGN COMM UNIT SCH DIST 4 5.051000
Vermilion 26 HOOPESTON AREA C U SCH DIST 11 5.047970
Christian 26 PANA COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 8 5.035610
Mcdonough 26 WEST PRAIRIE 5.032420
Rock island 22 MOLINE UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 40 5.031800
Kankakee 26 HERSCHER COMM UNIT SCH DIST 2 5.027100
Peoria 26 FARMINGTON CENTRAL C U S D 265 5.019410
Alexander 22 CAIRO UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 5.015550
Piatt 26 BEMENT COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 5 5.009180
Jo daviess 22 GALENA UNIT SCHOOL DIST 120 5.003030
Stephenson 26 LENA WINSLOW C U SCH DIST 202 4.988170
Logan 26 HARTSBURG EMDEN C U S DIST 21 4.977340
Knox 26 R O W V A COMM UNIT SCH DIST 208 4.969380
Woodford 26 FIELDCREST CUSD #6 4.955500
Kane 22 AURORA EAST UNIT SCHOOL DIST 131 4.952869
Coles 26 OAKLAND C U SCHOOL DIST 5 4.948980
Champaign 26 HERITAGE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 8 4.947000
Hancock 24 HAMILTON C C SCHOOL DIST 328 4.938370
Christian 26 MORRISONVILLE C U SCH DIST 1 4.935500
Dupage 26 NAPERVILLE C U DIST 203 4.925900
Bond 26 BOND CO C U SCHOOL DIST 2 4.921310
Macon 25 DECATUR SCHOOL DISTRICT 61 4.909700
Woodford 26 EUREKA C U DIST 140 4.909700
Shelby 26 CENTRAL A & M C U DIST #21 4.908760
Whiteside 26 MORRISON COMM UNIT SCH DIST 6 4.905700
Mason 26 MIDWEST CENTRAL CUSD 191 4.902200
Mcdonough 26 BUSHNELL PRAIRIE CITY CUS D 170 4.894200
Dupage 26 COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 200 4.888300
Lee 22 DIXON UNIT SCHOOL DIST 170 4.886800
Christian 24 SOUTH FORK SCHOOL DISTRICT 14 4.885050
St clair 26 MASCOUTAH C U DISTRICT 19 4.882400
Fayette 26 VANDALIA C U SCH DIST 203 4.879750



Saline 26 GALATIA C U SCHOOL DIST 1 4.873310
Iroquois 26 IROQUOIS WEST C U S DIST 10 4.872730
Dupage 26 LISLE C U SCH DIST 202 4.871200
Mason 26 HAVANA COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 126 4.864800
Montgomery 26 LITCHFIELD C U SCHOOL DIST 12 4.861980
Peoria 26 BRIMFIELD C U SCHOOL DIST 309 4.848290
Morgan 26 TRIOPIA C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 4.838720
Knox 26 GALESBURG C U SCHOOL DIST 205 4.834360
Vermilion 26 POTOMAC C U SCH DIST 10 4.820690
Massac 26 MASSAC UNIT DISTRICT #1 4.815050
Madison 26 HIGHLAND COMM UNIT SCH DIST 5 4.807500
Morgan 22 JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DIST 117 4.805180
Rock island 26 ROCKRIDGE C U SCHOOL DIST 300 4.797800
Jackson 26 TRICO COMM UNIT SCH DISTRICT 176 4.793360
Peoria 26 IL VALLEY CENTRAL UNIT DIST 321 4.789790
Union 22 DONGOLA SCH UNIT DIST 66 4.788530
Ford 26 PAXTON-BUCKLEY-LODA CU DIST 10 4.788390
Greene 26 GREENFIELD C U SCHOOL DIST 10 4.784080
Madison 26 VENICE COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 3 4.775000
Menard 26 ATHENS COMM UNIT SCH DIST 213 4.769300
Champaign 26 FISHER C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 4.763500
Warren 26 MONMOUTH-ROSEVILLE 4.759480
Piatt 26 DELAND-WELDON C U SCH DIST 57 4.739400
Logan 26 MT PULASKI COMM UNIT DIST 23 4.739190
Marion 26 SOUTH CENTRAL COMM UNIT DIST 401 4.725480
Wayne 26 WAYNE CITY C U SCHOOL DIST 100 4.718250
Saline 26 CARRIER MILLS-STONEFORT CUSD 2 4.714120
Mercer 26 MERCER COUNTY SD 404 4.713100
Clay 26 CLAY CITY COMM UNIT DIST 10 4.712000
Warren 26 UNITED CUSD 304 4.698660
Adams 26 COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 4 4.681750
Piatt 26 CERRO GORDO C U SCHOOL DIST 100 4.677710
Madison 26 EDWARDSVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 7 4.675400
Moultrie 26 OKAW Valley CUSD 302 4.675330
Jackson 26 MURPHYSBORO C U SCH DIST 186 4.667400
Henry 26 ORION COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 223 4.666000
Bond 26 MULBERRY GROVE C U SCH DIST 1 4.665490
Sangamon 26 COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 16 4.659200
Whiteside 26 RIVER BEND COMM UNIT DIST 2 4.658700
Cass 26 BEARDSTOWN C U SCH DIST 15 4.647760
Macoupin 26 SOUTHWESTERN C U SCH DIST 9 4.646400
Dupage 26 WESTMONT C U SCHOOL DIST 201 4.641800
Henry 26 GALVA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 224 4.641500
Rock island 26 SHERRARD COMM UNIT SCH DIST 200 4.632400
Douglas 26 TUSCOLA C U SCHOOL DIST 301 4.623000
Williamson 26 JOHNSTON CITY C U SCH DIST 1 4.619060
Jefferson 27 BLUFORD UNIT DIST 318 - UNIT 4.611650



Henry 26 KEWANEE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 229 4.592400
Adams 26 PAYSON COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 1 4.587880
Crawford 26 OBLONG C U SCHOOL DIST 4 4.578000
Marion 26 ODIN C U SCHOOL DIST 722 4.576510
Champaign 26 MAHOMET-SEYMOUR C U SCH DIST 3 4.575200
Sangamon 26 WILLIAMSVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 15 4.570900
Sangamon 26 TRI CITY COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 4.561800
Schuyler 26 SCHUYLER-INDUSTRY 4.550680
Will 26 PEOTONE C U SCH DIST 207U 4.545300
Fayette 26 BROWNSTOWN C U SCH DIST 201 4.538670
Johnson 26 GOREVILLE COMM UNIT DIST 1 4.532150
Randolph 26 SPARTA C U SCHOOL DIST 140 4.525390
Lasalle 26 COMMUNITY UNIT SCH DIST 2 4.523000
Menard 26 GREENVIEW C U SCH DIST 200 4.522100
Saline 26 HARRISBURG C U SCHOOL DIST 3 4.512890
Dupage 26 ELMHURST SCHOOL DIST 205 4.512000
Jefferson 26 WALTONVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 1 4.502440
Clark 26 CASEY-WESTFIELD C U SCH DIST 4C 4.491100
Douglas 26 ARCOLA C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 306 4.490200
Henry 26 WETHERSFIELD C U SCH DIST 230 4.487100
Sangamon 26 ROCHESTER COMM UNIT SCH DIST 3A 4.486500
Clinton 26 WESCLIN C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 3 4.485660
Shelby 26 COWDEN-HERRICK CUD 3A 4.482820
Peoria 26 DUNLAP C U SCHOOL DIST 323 4.471140
Madison 26 GRANITE CITY C U SCHOOL DIST 9 4.467000
Stark 26 BRADFORD COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 4.461100
Jo daviess 22 EAST DUBUQUE UNIT SCH DIST 119 4.455450
Randolph 22 COULTERVILLE UNIT SCHOOL DIST 1 4.451160
Whiteside 26 PROPHETSTOWN-LYNDON-TAMPICO CUSD3 4.450300
Sangamon 26 BALL CHATHAM C U SCHOOL DIST 5 4.444800
Monroe 26 COLUMBIA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 4 4.441240
Clark 26 MARTINSVILLE C U SCH DIST 3C 4.435600
Marshall 26 HENRY-SENACHWINE CUSD 5 4.420380
Sangamon 26 RIVERTON C U SCHOOL DIST 14 4.406200
Knox 26 KNOXVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 202 4.400770
Union 26 SHAWNEE C U SCH DIST 84 4.398750
Macon 26 ARGENTA-OREANA COMM UNIT SCH D 1 4.385800
Rock island 26 RIVERDALE C U SCHOOL DIST 100 4.383000
Jo daviess 26 SCALES MOUND C U SCH DISTRICT 211 4.371960
Jasper 26 JASPER COUNTY COMM UNIT DIST 1 4.365320
Carroll 26 EASTLAND COMM UNIT SCH DIST 308 4.358690
Williamson 26 MARION COMM UNIT SCH DIST 2 4.357770
Richland 26 EAST RICHLAND C U SCH DIST 1 4.351670
Monroe 26 WATERLOO COMM UNIT SCH DIST 5 4.349680
Montgomery 26 NOKOMIS COMM UNIT SCH DIST 22 4.342830
Madison 26 COLLINSVILLE C U SCH DIST 10 4.331600
Douglas 26 VILLA GROVE C U SCH DIST 302 4.328100



Whiteside 26 STERLING C U DIST 5 4.314400
Gallatin 26 GALLATIN C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 7 4.312230
Livingston 27 FLANAGAN-CORNELL UNIT 74 -HS 4.300810
Coles 26 MATTOON C U SCHOOL DIST 2 4.297450
Will 26 WILMINGTON C U SCH DIST 209U 4.291400
Jersey 26 JERSEY C U SCH DIST 100 4.288520
Henry 26 GENESEO COMM UNIT SCH DIST 228 4.283000
Edgar 26 EDGAR COUNTY C U DIST 6 4.275200
Macoupin 26 NORTHWESTERN C U SCH DIST 2 4.273030
Washington 26 WEST WASHINGTON CO C U DIST 10 4.264670
Saline 26 ELDORADO COMM UNIT DISTRICT 4 4.263580
Greene 26 NORTH GREENE UNIT SCHOOL DIST 3 4.247460
Franklin 26 THOMPSONVILLE CUSD 174 4.241500
Henderson 26 WEST CENTRAL 4.239490
Coles 26 CHARLESTON C U SCHOOL DIST 1 4.225680
Pulaski 26 MERIDIAN C U SCH DISTRICT 101 4.216460
Williamson 26 CRAB ORCHARD C U SCH DIST 3 4.214330
Pulaski 26 CENTURY COMM UNIT SCH DIST 100 4.197040
Sangamon 26 AUBURN COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 10 4.194600
Piatt 26 ARTHUR C U SCHOOL DIST 305 4.192100
Monroe 26 VALMEYER COMM UNIT SCH DIST 3 4.157290
Knox 26 WILLIAMSFIELD C U S DIST 210 4.144830
Christian 26 TAYLORVILLE C U SCH DIST 3 4.138660
Marion 26 PATOKA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 100 4.134410
Jo daviess 26 RIVER RIDGE C U SCH DIST 210 4.134350
Edgar 25 PARIS-UNION SCHOOL DIST 95 4.124590
Moultrie 26 SULLIVAN C U SCHOOL DIST 300 4.121350
Macoupin 26 GILLESPIE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 7 4.120660
Shelby 26 SHELBYVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 4 4.118770
Macon 26 MERIDIAN COMM UNIT SCH DIST 15 4.113200
Williamson 26 CARTERVILLE C U SCH DIST 5 4.107720
Scott 26 WINCHESTER C U SCH DIST 1 4.098560
Effingham 26 ALTAMONT COMM UNIT SCH DIST 10 4.098200
Clay 26 FLORA COMM UNIT SCH DIST 35 4.083200
Wabash 26 WABASH C U SCH DIST 348 4.054400
Shelby 26 STEWARDSON-STRASBURG CU DIST 5A 4.053790
Franklin 26 SESSER-VALIER COMM UNIT S D 196 4.051900
Fayette 26 RAMSEY COMM UNIT SCH DIST 204 4.050950
Wabash 24 ALLENDALE C C SCHOOL DIST 17 4.036000
Ogle 26 BYRON COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 226 4.034980
Fulton 25 CANTON UNION SCHOOL DIST 66 4.012400
Madison 26 ROXANA COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 1 3.986500
Hancock 26 SOUTHEASTERN C U SCH DIST 337 3.982590
Fayette 26 ST ELMO C U SCHOOL DIST 202 3.978920
Champaign 26 TOLONO C U SCHOOL DIST 7 3.972700
Macon 26 MT ZION COMM UNIT SCH DIST 3 3.969950
Adams 26 LIBERTY COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 2 3.961030



White 26 CARMI-WHITE COUNTY C U S DIST 5 3.957650
Brown 26 BROWN COUNTY C U SCH DIST 1 3.955500
Cumberland 26 CUMBERLAND C U SCHOOL DIST 77 3.953970
Adams 22 QUINCY SCHOOL DISTRICT 172 3.953160
Williamson 26 HERRIN C U SCH DIST 4 3.945460
Jackson 26 ELVERADO C U SCHOOL DIST 196 3.933840
Will 26 REED CUSTER C U SCH DIST 255U 3.927700
Sangamon 26 PAWNEE COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 11 3.923300
Hancock 26 NAUVOO-COLUSA C U S DIST 325 3.921000
Christian 26 EDINBURG C U SCH DIST 4 3.907410
Putnam 26 PUTNAM CO C U SCHOOL DIST 535 3.893690
Franklin 26 CHRISTOPHER UNIT 99 3.892500
Effingham 26 BEECHER CITY C U SCHOOL DIST 20 3.890660
Crawford 26 ROBINSON C U SCHOOL DIST 2 3.888200
Macoupin 26 CARLINVILLE C U SCHOOL DIST 1 3.870190
Edgar 26 PARIS COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 4 3.861820
Clinton 26 CARLYLE C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 3.853180
Macoupin 26 BUNKER HILL C U SCHOOL DIST 8 3.824800
Pike 26 PIKELAND C U SCH DIST 10 3.803450
Effingham 26 DIETERICH COMM UNIT SCH DIST 30 3.779420
Piatt 26 MONTICELLO C U SCHOOL DIST 25 3.748200
Hamilton 26 HAMILTON CO C U SCHOOL DIST 10 3.747170
Edgar 26 SHILOH COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 3.716840
Effingham 26 TEUTOPOLIS C U SCHOOL DIST 50 3.707120
Cumberland 26 NEOGA COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 3 3.701390
Edwards 26 EDWARDS COUNTY C U SCH DIST 1 3.699900
Macon 26 WARRENSBURG-LATHAM C U DIST 11 3.680320
Lawrence 26 LAWRENCE CO C U DISTRICT 20 3.658000
Lawrence 26 RED HILL C U SCHOOL DIST 10 3.654700
Clark 26 MARSHALL C U SCHOOL DIST 2C 3.640800
Dewitt 26 CLINTON C U SCHOOL DIST 15 3.595960
Randolph 26 STEELEVILLE C U SCH DIST 138 3.587810
Adams 26 CAMP POINT C U SCHOOL DIST 3 3.584480
Effingham 26 EFFINGHAM COMM UNIT SCH DIST 40 3.562460
Cook 25 CITY OF CHICAGO SCHOOL DIST 299 3.552000
Edgar 26 KANSAS COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST 3 3.522620
Clay 26 NORTH CLAY C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 25 3.483000
Union 22 COBDEN SCH UNIT DIST 17 3.455950
Shelby 26 WINDSOR COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 3.380340
White 26 NORRIS CITY-OMAHA-ENFIELD CUSD 3 3.374470
Pope 26 POPE CO COMM UNIT DIST 1 3.333910
Macon 26 MAROA FORSYTH C U SCH DIST 2 3.294490
Greene 26 CARROLLTON C U SCHOOL DIST 1 3.287940
Randolph 26 RED BUD C U SCHOOL DIST 132 3.269890
Grundy 26 COAL CITY C U SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 3.256930
Franklin 26 ZEIGLER-ROYALTON C U S DIST 188 3.160600
Macoupin 26 STAUNTON COMM UNIT SCH DIST 6 3.148810



Jefferson 27 BLUFORD UNIT DIST 318 - ELEM 3.142270
Randolph 26 CHESTER COMM UNIT SCH DIST 139 3.041950
Jefferson 27 WOODLAWN UNIT DIST 209 - ELEM 3.023680
Alexander 26 EGYPTIAN COMM UNIT SCH DIST 5 2.912690
Hardin 26 HARDIN CO COMM UNIT DIST 1 2.909410
Whiteside 26 ERIE COMM UNIT SCH DIST 1 2.815800
Franklin 26 FRANKFORT COMM UNIT SCH DIST 168 2.638500
Jefferson 27 WOODLAWN UNIT DIST 209 - HS 2.341270
Jefferson 27 BLUFORD UNIT DIST 318 - HS 2.190190
Livingston 27 FLANAGAN-CORNELL UNIT 74 -ELEM 1.948020

0.515625



Only Unit Districts
Total Districts Jville Placement Jville %

384 198 51.56%

With Combined District
Total Districts Jville Placement Jville %

473 272 57.51%

From Average of 2024,2023,2021
Combined With Higher Tax Rate 74
Combined With Lower Tax Rate 15

Total Additions = 89



EBF
Tier 1 "<75.6% Local Funds Needed
31% School Districts
Note:  Waverly, Franklin, Meredosia Tier 4 which is 100% or greater local funds needed



Note:  Waverly, Franklin, Meredosia Tier 4 which is 100% or greater local funds needed


